THRIFTY OIL CO.

November 2, 2010 0.107477

Mr. Paresh Khatri 33N Local #R00000004
Alameda County Health Care Services RWQCB #01-1478
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor Alameda County

Alameda, CA 94502 Environmental Health

2:19 pm, Nov 03, 2010

Re:  Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #063
6125 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California 94502
High Vacuum Dual-Phase Extraction Report and Request for Low Risk Closure

Dear Mr. Khatri:

The enclosed High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction (HVDPE) Report dated October 21, 2010, and prepared
by CalClean Inc. (CalClean) (Attachment A) summarizes the results of the continuous 30-Day (24-
hour/Day) mobile HVDPE event (HVDPE Event) conducted from September 13 to October 13, 2010, at
former Thrifty Oil Co. (Thrifty) Station No. 063 located at 6125 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
(Figure 1). The HVDPE event was conducted in accordance with the Continuous 5-Day Mobile High
Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Report and Workplan to Conduct a Continuous 30-Day Mobile High
Vacuum Dual-Phase Extraction Event (Workplan) dated June 9, 2010, which was approved by the
Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) in a letter dated August 26, 2010.

Laboratory analytical results of the total inlet vapor samples collected at the beginning (09/13/10) and at
the end of the 30-Day HVDPE event (10/13/10) indicate a significant decrease in hydrocarbon constituent
concentrations as shown in Table 1 below. The ending TPHg, benzene and MTBE vapor concentrations of
386 ppmv, non-detectable and 0.08 ppmv, respectively, indicate that the HVDPE has likely remediated
nearly all of the residual hydrocarbon mass beneath the site.

Table 1: TOTAL INLET VAPOR SAMPLE RESULTS DURING THE 30-Day HVDPE:

Sample ID | Constituent | Date of sampling and results in (ppmv) Comments
Beginning of HVDPE End of HVDPE (10/13/10)
(09/13/10)
Inlet TPHg 754 386 Significant
Decrease
Benzene 1.51 ND <0.05 Significant
Decrease
MTBE 0.131 0.08 Significant
Decrease
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The laboratory analytical results for the groundwater samples collected from extraction well MW-4 at the
beginning (09/13/10) and at the end of the HVDPE event (10/13/10) indicate a decrease of TPHg and TBA
concentrations in well MW-4 with benzene being non-detectable throughout the event.

MTBE concentrations increased slightly in well MW-4 when comparing beginning and ending
concentrations, and Thrifty assumes that the increase may have been the result of the depression cone
created around the extraction point (well MW-4) which pulled the MTBE back towards well MW-4.

Table 2 below shows the evolution of groundwater concentrations at the beginning and at the end of the
30-day DPE event:

Table 2: COMPARATIVE GROUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS:

Well Constituent | Pate of Sampling and results in
ID (ug/L)

Comments

MW-4 | TPHg Significant decrease in concentration
Benzene : Remained non-detectable
MTBE Slight increase in concentration
TBA Significant decrease in concentration

During the HVDPE Event, approximately 12,570 gallons of groundwater and 291.80 pounds of
hydrocarbons (as vapor) were removed. The average hydrocarbon removal rate over the 30-day event was
approximately 0.41 pounds per hour. However, hydrocarbon removal rates during the last 11 days (from
10/2/10 to 10/13/10) of extraction declined to approximately 0.22 pounds per hour, indicating that
asymptotic conditions have likely been reached.

Request for Site Closure

In the June 9, 2010 Workplan, Thrifty estimated the remaining hydrocarbon mass at the site to be less than
200 pounds. During this recent 30-day HVDPE approximately 291.80 pounds of hydrocarbons were
removed, exceeding our original estimate of less than 200 pounds of hydrocarbons. Over the last 11 days
of the 30-day HVDPE event, TPHg vapor concentrations remained stable and relatively low indicating that
asymptotic conditions have been reached and that HVDPE was a very effective remedial technology for
this site. Thrifty believes that almost all the hydrocarbon mass has been removed from the site and
laboratory results for the ending groundwater and vapor samples indicated no detectable concentrations of
benzene. Thrifty believes that the remaining contamination at the site poses little to no threat to human
~ health or the environment, and it will naturally attenuate within a reasonable timeframe. Based on the
above information, we respectively request that the ACHCS consider low risk closure for this site.
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Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact or the undersigned at (562) 921-
3581, Ext. 390 (Chris) or 260 (Simon).

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in this
document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Respectfully submitted,
Simon Tregurtha Larry Higinbotham
Project Manager Registered Geologist

Chris Panaitescu
General Manager
Environmental Affairs

cc: BP West Coast Products LLC, Mr. John Skance
File
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CALCLEAN INC..

“A Partner in Protecting California’s Waters”

[ lo7qy72_
RECEIVED
October 21, 2010 OCT 28 200sT
Thrifty Oil Co. m!'g Nyfgm!’
Attn.: Mr. Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Highway
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670
SITE: THRIFTY OIL COMPANY STATION #063
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
RE: HIGH VACUUM DUAL PHASE EXTRACTION REPORT

Dear Mr. Tregurtha:

CalClean Inc. is submitting this High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction (HVDPE) Report for the
above referenced site (Figure 1). This report includes activities performed by CalClean during a
30-day (24 hours per day) HVDPE event between September 13 to October 13, 2010. All work
was conducted in accordance with Thrifty Oil Company's (Thrifty) Continuous 5-Day Mobile
High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Report and Workplan to Conduct a Continuous 30-Day
Mobile High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Event report dated June 9, 2010, and the Alameda
County Health Care Services approval letter dated August 26, 2010.

From September 13 to October 13, 2010, CalClean performed a 30-day HVDPE event on one
onsite well MW-4 using a low-noise, truck-mounted 450-CFM high-vacuum liquid ring blower
along with a Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) various locations
permitted, propane-fired, thermal oxidizer (Plant #12568). This technology allows hydrocarbon
vapor phase and dissolved phase to be simultaneously removed from the vadose zone, capillary
fringe, and saturated soil zone.

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 142 © Tustin, CA 92780 ¢ {714) 734-9137 * Fax (714) 734-9138 * www.calclean.com



High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Report
Thrifty Oil Co. #063, Oakland, CA
October 21, 2010

During the HVDPE event, vapor samples were collected in Tedlar bags from the extraction well
on the first day, and weekly thereafter until the end of the event. The laboratory results, listed in
Table 1 and laboratory reports included in Attachment 2, indicate the following:

The starting (September 13, 2010) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)
vapor concentration in well MW-4 was 754 ppmv. The September 19, 2010 TPH-G vapor
concentration was 1,720 ppmv. The September 25, 2010 TPH-G vapor concentration was
708 ppmv. The October 2, 2010 TPH-G vapor concentration was 397 ppmv. The October 13,
2010 ending TPH-G vapor concentration was 386 ppmv.

The starting (September 13, 2010) Benzene vapor concentration in well MW-4 was
1.51 ppmv. The September 19, 2010 Benzene vapor concentration was ND<0.1 ppmv. The
September 25, 2010 Benzene vapor concentration was 0.7 ppmv. The October 2, 2010
Benzene vapor concentration was 0.253 ppmv. The October 7, 2010 Benzene vapor
concentration was ND<0.025 ppmv. The October 13, 2010 ending Benzene vapor
concentration was ND<0.05 ppmv.

The starting (September 13, 2010) Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MtBE) vapor concentration in
well MW-4 was 0.131 ppmv. The September 19, 2010 MtBE vapor concentration was
ND<0.1 ppmv. The September 25, 2010 MtBE vapor concentration was 0.09 ppmv. The
October 2, 2010 MtBE vapor concentration was 0.116 ppmv. The October 7, 2010 MtBE
vapor concentration was 0.078 ppmv. The October 13, 2010 ending MIBE vapor
concentration was 0.08 ppmv.

The starting (September 13, 2010) tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) vapor concentration in well
MW-4 was ND<0.2 ppmv. The September 19, 2010 TBA vapor concentration was
ND<0.2 ppmv. The September 25, 2010 TBA vapor concentration was 0.289 ppmv. The
October 2,2010 TBA vapor concentration was ND<0.1 ppmv. The October 7, 2010 TBA
vapor concentration was ND<0.05 ppmv. The October 13, 2010 TBA vapor concentration
was ND<0.1 ppmv.

The Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE), tert -Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) and Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether
(ETBE) vapor concentrations in well MW-4 were not detected above the laboratory detection
limits for reporting purposes.

Based on the laboratory data, the total equivalent amount of hydrocarbons recovered through
vapor extraction during the 30-day (approximately 720 hours) event was approximately
291.80 pounds (or approximately 0.41 pound per hour). The cumulative tabulation of recovered
hydrocarbons (based on laboratory data) is provided in Table 2.



High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Report
Thrifty Oil Co. #063, Oakland, CA
October 21, 2010

During the 30-day event, a total of approximately 12,570 gallons of groundwater (as measured
through the onsite water meter) was extracted from well MW-4. The extracted groundwater was
treated through three granular activated carbon vessels in series inside the onsite groundwater
treatment system compound. The treated groundwater was pumped to the onsite sewer system in
accordance with an East Bay Municipal Utility District discharge permit #502-44462.

Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-4 at the start and weekly thereafter until
the end of the event. The laboratory results, listed in Table 3 and laboratory reports included in
Attachment 2, indicate the following:

The starting (September 13, 2010) TPH-G groundwater concentration in well MW-4 was
54 ug/L. The September 19, 2010 TPH-G groundwater concentration was 184 ug/L. The
September 25, 2010 TPH-G groundwater concentration was 94 ug/L. The October 2, 2010
TPH-G groundwater concentration was ND<6.6 ug/L. The October 7, 2010 TPH-G
groundwater concentration was ND<6.6 ug/L. The October 13, 2010 ending TPH-G
groundwater concentration was ND<6.6 ug/L.

During the 30-day event, the Benzene groundwater concentrations in well MW-4 were not
detected above the laboratory detection limits for reporting purposes.

The starting (September 13, 2010) MtBE groundwater concentration in well MW-4 was
37 ug/L. The September 19, 2010 MtBE groundwater concentration was 50 ug/L. The
September 25, 2010 MtBE groundwater concentration was 63 ug/L. The October 2, 2010
MIBE groundwater concentration was 68 ug/L. The October 7, 2010 MtBE groundwater
concentration was 67 ug/L. The October 13, 2010 ending MtBE groundwater concentration
was 71 ug/L.

The starting (September 13, 2010) TBA groundwater concentration in well MW-4 was
613 ug/L. The September 19, 2010 TBA groundwater concentration in well MW-4 was
360 ug/L. The September 25, 2010 TBA groundwater concentration in well MW-4 was
370 ug/L. The October 2, 2010 TBA groundwater concentration in well MW-4 was 163 ug/L.
The October 7, 2010 TBA groundwater concentration in well MW-4 was 242 ug/L. The
October 13, 2010 ending TBA groundwater concentration in well MW-4 was 192 ug/L.

During the 30-day event, the DIPE, TAME and ETBE groundwater concentrations in well
MW-4 were not detected above the laboratory detection limits for reporting purposes.



High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Report
Thrifty Oil Co. #063, Oakland, CA
October 21, 2010

The following attachments are included to document the HVDPE event at the site:

Figure 1 Site Plan Showing Well Locations

Figure 2 Total Inlet HC Concentrations versus Time (Using Lab Data)
Figure 3 Cumulative HC Recovered (using Lab Data)

Table 1 Results of Laboratory Analysis of Influent Vapor Samples
Table 2 Hydrocarbon Mass Removal Spreadsheet (using Lab Data)
Table 3 Results of Laboratory Analysis of Groundwater Samples

Attachment I High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Field Data Sheets
Attachment 2 Laboratory Reports

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact us at (714) 734-9137 or via cell
phone at (714) 936-2706.
Sincerely,

CALCLEAN INC.

/\/mﬁw\

Noel Shenoi
Principal Engineer

Attachments



CalClean Inc. Table 1
RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF VAPOR SAMPLES

Thrifty Oil #063
Oakland, California

MW-4 9/13/2010 1200 754 1.51 26.5 2.69 10.21 0.131 ND<0.2

MW-4 9/19/2010 1015 | 1,720 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 6.54 2.059 ND<0.1 | ND<0.2

MW-4 9/25/2010 0800 708 0.7 0.309 3.84 1.615 0.09 0.289

MW-4 10/2/2010 1600 397 0.253 0.334 2.85 3.93 0.116 ND<0.1

MwW-4 10/7/2010 1415 376 ND<0.025 | ND<0.025 1.11 1.461 0.078 | ND<0.05

MW-4 10/13/2010 0900 | 386 ND<0.05 | ND<0.05 0.593 1.029 0.08 ND<0.1
Notes:

ppmv = parts per million by volume Samples analyzed by EPA 8015B / EPA 82608
TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons - gasoline M{BE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether




Table 2

HYDROCARBON MASS REMOVAL SPREADSHEET (Using Lab Data)
Thrifty Oil #063, Oakland, CA

SYSTEM PARAMETERS

9/13/2010 12:00
9/19/2010 10:15

9/25/2010 8:00
10/2/2010 16:00
10/7/2010 14:15
10/13/2010 9:00

TOTAL HC RECOVERED* - LAB DATA 291.80 46.71
HC RECOVERED - Ibs./hour

TOTAL GROUNDWATER EXTRACTED 12,570

in of Hg = inches of mercury ppmv = parts per million by volume gal = gallons
scfm = standard cubic feet per minute Ibs = pounds
* Concentration data based on laboratory data




CalClean Inc.

Table 3

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Thrifty Oil #063

Oakland, California

9/13/2010 1100 ND<0.18 | ND<0.24 ND<0.21 ND<0.45
MW-4 9/19/2010 1030 184 ND<0.18 | ND<0.24 ND<0.21 ND<0.45
MwW-4 9/25/2010 0845 94 ND<0.18 | ND<0.24 ND<0.21 ND<0.45
MwW-4 10/2/2010 1616 ND<6.6 | ND<0.18 | ND<0.24 ND<0.21 ND<0.45
Mw-4 10/7/2010 1445 | ND<6.6 | ND<0.18 | ND<0.24 ND<0.21 2.0J
MW-4 10/13/2010 0930| ND<6.6 | ND<0.18 | ND<0.24 ND<0.21 ND<0.45
Notes:
ug/L = parts per billion Samples analyzed by EPA 80158 / EPA 8260B M{BE = Methy! tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons - gasoline TBA = tert-Butanol
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HC Concentrations (ppmv)
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Figure 3

Cumulative HC Recovered Over 30 Days
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ATTACHMENT 1

LABORATORY REPORTS



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 261401
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  09/17/2010
P.O.Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  09714/2010

PROJECT Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This Jaboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral
part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
1110488 TOC #063 MW-4
1110489 TOC #063 Stack

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LAB TORIES by,

Edward S.
Vice President

NOTE: Unless nolified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reporited.

TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential properly of our clients and Chemical
may nol be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full withoul our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 261401 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #: | 1110488 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-4

Date Sampled: 09/13/2010
Time Sampled: 12:00
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

82608 Volatile Organics (BTEX) in Air

Benzene 1510] 100 100.0 Vppb  09/15/10 NZ
Ethylbenzene 2690 100 100.0 Vppb  09/15/10 NZ
m,p-Xylene 8200} 200 2000 Vppb  09/15/10 NZ
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) 131] 100 100.0  Vppb 09/15/100 NZ
o-Xylene 2010} 100 100.0 Vppb 09/15/10 NZ
Toluene 26500] 100 100.0 Vppb  09/15/10 NZ

ND| - 200 2000 Vppb  09/15/10 NZ
ND| 200 2000 Vppb  09/15/10 NZ
ND| 200 2000 Vppb  09/15/10 NZ
ND| 200 2000 Vppb  09/15/10 NZ

Diisopropy! Ether
Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether
tert-Amy] Methy| Ether
tert-Butanol

8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Gasoline | 754] 13 62.5 Vppm  09/15/10 SW
Gasoline | 3080| 13 27625 ug/L 09/15/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 261401 results, page | of 2



Order#:| 1110489 Client: Thrifty Oil Company
Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC #063 Stack

Date Sampled: 09/13/2010
Time Sampled: 12:05

Sampled By:
Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - m & ug/L
Benzene | ND| 1 0.01 Vppm  09/15/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | ND| 1 001 Vppm  09/15/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | ND| 1 0.10 Vppm  09/15/10 SW
Toluene | ND| 1 0.01 Vppm  09/15/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 0.36| 1 0.03 Vppm  09/15/10 SW
Benzene | ND| 1 0.03  uglL 09/15/10  SW
Ethyl benzene | ND| 1 0.04 ug/L 09/15/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | ND| 1 036 ug/L 09/15/10 SW
Toluene | ND] 1 0.04 ug/L 09/15/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 1.6| 1 0.13 ug/L 09/15/10 SW
8015B - Gasoline in Air - m & ug/l,
Gasoline | ND| 1 50 Vppm  09/15/10 SW
Gasoline | ND| 1 221 ug/L 09/15/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LAB ORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 261401 results, page 2 of 2



QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date :
Analysis Date:

Lab ID#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM

261312-100

AIR

September 15,2010

September 15, 2010

261312, 261402, 261419, 261456, 261457, 261401, 261294

REPORTING UNITS = Vppm
SAMPLE DUPLICATE RESULT
Sample Sample

Test Method Result Duplicate %RPD
Gas 8015M 642.86 632.10 2
Benzene 8021B 3.43 3.40 1
Toluene 8021B 9.39 9.13 3
Ethylbenzene 8021B 0.68 0.59 14
Xylenes 8021B 11.09 10.61 4

ND = "U" - Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate

9/20/2010

8021g3 AIR 0915.xls

[RPD LIMITS = 20%




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM

Method : 8260 AIR
QC Sample: 261401-488
Matrix: Air
Analysis Date: 9/15/2010 - 9/16/2010
Lab ID#'s in Batch: 261132,261322,261401,261419, 261457, 261456, 261323
REPORTING UNITS=  Vppb
SAMPLE DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample Sample
Test Result Duplicate %RPD
Toluene 26,516 26,139 1
Ethyl benzene 2,690 2,697 0
m,p-Xylenes 8,200 8,104 1
0-Xylene 2,008 2,010 0

ND = "U" - Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate

9/20/2010

8260 AIR 0915.xls

[RPD LIMITS = 20%
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 261750
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED 09/27/2010
P.O.Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED 0912072010

PROJECT Station #063
6125 Telegraph, Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral
part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
1111811 TOC #063 MW-4
1111812 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES by,

Ed -
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days firom date reported.
TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associated Laboralories ure confidential property of our clients and ) Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in [ull without our written Microbiological
permission, This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 261750 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #: 1111811 Client Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-4

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 09/13/2010 Time Sampled: 11:00
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
82608 BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 09/24/10 RP
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 09/24/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 09/24/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 09/24/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 37 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 09/24/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/l 09/24/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 613 1.0 10 5.2 ug/lL 09/24/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 09/24/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 09/24/10 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 128 % 70-135
Surr3-Toluene-d8 ™~ 99 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 70-135
8015B-- Gasoline _
Gasoline 54 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 09/22/10 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene {Sur) 93 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

A

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES _ pnaytical Resuts Report
Lab Request 261750 results, pagé 10f2



Order #] 1111812 Client Sample ID: Laboratory Method Blank

Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 09/23/10 RP
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 09/23/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 09/23/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 09/23/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 09/23/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 09/23/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 09/23/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 09/23/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 09/23/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 98 % 70 - 135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 99 % 70 - 135
Surrd - p-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 09/22/10 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 80 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Repart

A

Lab Request 261750 results, page 2 of 2



QC Sample:
Matrix:
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM
G1-LCS&LCSD
WATER
September 22, 2010

9/22/10-9/23/10

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 261748 ,261703 ,261750,261793 ,261662 ,261785 .

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units =  pg/L
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 480 454 96 91 6
ND = Not Detected
LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result : WREC LIMITS = 70 - 130
%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30 |

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 81
LCS 94
LCSD 95

BFB = p-Bromofluorobenzene

9/27/2010

8015g1 LCSD 0922 W.xls




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA /QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 5

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample ~ 261726-716

Date Prepared: September 23, 2010
Date Analyzed: 9/23-9/24/10
Sample Matrix: Water

Units: pg/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 261726, 261693, 261848, 261735, 261990, 261748, 261725, 261750, 261703

Sample | Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup Qc Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 49.2 53.9 98 108 9 22 59-172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 56.3 58.1 113 116 3 24 62 - 137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 46.4 48.9 93 98 5 24 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 46.8 49.6 94 99 6 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 45.2 47.7 a0 95 5 21 59- 139
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 46.8 49.1 94 98 5 21 60-133

Sample ID: LCS
Spike Spike Spike Limits

Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 59.4 119 59-172
MTBE 50.0 63.5 127 62 - 137
Benzene 50.0 51.5 103 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 50.0 494 99 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 50.4 101 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 50.0 504 101 60 - 133

*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample

If Sample Resuit > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery

MB 1 MB 2 ms MSD LCS Limits
Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
Dibromofluoromethane 94 98 98 101 102 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 124 104 104 105 70- 135
Toluene-d8 100 99 101 101 99 70-135
\ip-Bromofiuorobenzene 101 103 101 97 94 70- 135

8260 MSD-LCS 0923 W.xls



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538-1209

Chain of Cdstody Record

Lab Job No.
Page

2¢ 171§D

\> of A\

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

PROJECT INFORMATION

COMPANYW\ E&T™ 0\L (o

PROJECT NAME:

REQUIRED TURN AROUND TIME:
72 Hours:

48 Hours:

Standard:
24 Hours:

pas

SEND REPORT TO: SN0 N Fm%) y

NUMBER:

EMAIL:

—v cH=063

wooress: 612 S~ TELEGRAPY

ADDRESS:

RO. #:

OfLAND, CA

PHONE:

SAMPLED BY:

Sample ID Date

Time

Coﬁtainer

Matrix Number/Size

Pres.

Test Instructions & Comments

1 AL — A e

\\ 0o

2, NJoA

e

10

11

12

v\ Qw

13

14

15

Total No. of Samples: {

Method of Shipment:

Preservative: 1=Ice 2 =HCI

3=HNO; 4 =H,50,

5 =NaOH 6 =Other

Relinquished by 1. | Received By:

1.

Relinquished by

2. | Received By: 2.

n

Relinquished by 3.

Received By:
2

3.

Signature:

Signaturgy bg ( g g g

Signature:

of s

Signature:

Signature:

Printed Name: Printed Name:

Printed Name:

Printed Name:

Printed Name:

Brinted | Na:ﬁ/ k/';._ ‘

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/,

Ge d - Sampler/Originator

Pate: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time: LS’- Date: Time: Date: Time: »
il ELYAL 200 8535 Pz Yooy  16°HE
1 y 7 y. =




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1 4
Client: V(Cp Project: r7Z) C- 7/[ 063

Date Received: -2 L “Sampler’s Name: €&  No
Sample(s) received in cooler:  es No (Skip Section 2)

Shipping Information:

Section 2

Was the cooler packed with: DX Ice Ice Packs __ Bubble Wrap _ Styrofoam

Paper None ____ Other

fooler ErD box temperature: // ~es C

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

Section 3 YES |NO |NA
Was a COC received? yd

Is it properly completed? (IDs, sampling date and time, signature, test) ~

Were custody seals present? A

If Yes — were they intact? <

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags?

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below.

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times)
Were correct containers used for the tests required?

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?
Was there headspace in VOA vials?

Were the containers labeled with correct preservatives?
Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? * ]
*: If theanswer is no; please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

ed

A DA

Section 4
Explanations/Comnents

Section 5
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y @ N/A

l
Completed By: ' W/C;) ,%]__/ Date: q/ZO <~L’ C)

'l




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 261792
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  09/24/2010
P.O.Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  09/21/2010

PROJECT  Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral

part of the final report.
Order No. Client Sample Identification
1112038 MW-4

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES by,

Jo

VicE President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associaled Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 261792 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #: | 1112038 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: MW-4
Date Sampled: 09/19/2010

Time Sampled: 10:15

Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8260B Volatile Organics (BTEX) in Air

Benzene | ND| 100 100.0 Vppb  09/22/10 NZ
Ethylbenzene | 6540| 100 100.0 Vppb 09/22/100 NZ
m,p-Xylene | 1740| 200 200.0 Vppb 09/22/10 NZ
Methy! t- butyl ether (MTBE) | ND| 100 100.0 Vppb 09/22/10 NZ
o-Xylene | 319] 100 100.0 Vppb  09/22/10 NZ
Toluene | ND| 100 100.0  Vppb  09/22/10 NZ
Diisopropyl Ether | ND| 200 200:0 Vppb  09/22/10 NZ- -
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether | ND| 200  200.0 Vppb  09/22/10 NZ
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether [ ND| 200 2000 Vppb  09/22/10 NZ
tert-Butanol | ND| 200 200.0 Vppb  09/22/10 NZ
80158 - Gasoline in Air - m & ug/l,
Gasoline | 1720] 25 125.0  Vppm  09221/10 SW
Gasoline | 7030} 25  552.5  ug/L 09/21/10  SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 261792 results, page 1 of 1



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Feox: (714) 538-1209

A

Chain of Custody Record

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

PROJECT INFORMATION

COMPANY

TR E™

Oo\L (nn

PROJECT NAME:

L.ab Job No.

Page

gz

{ of \

REQUIRED TURN AROUND TIME:
72 Hours: >< 48 Hours:

Standard:

24 Hours:

SHOREPOTTTO S\ @ N TTREGARTHA

NUMBER:

o (3= 063

EMAIL:

ADDRESS: (5125 TELE GRAT W e

ADDRESS:

0

A LA o\

PO. #:

PHONE:

SAMPLED BY:

Sample 1D

Date Time

Container

Number/Size Pres.

Matrix

Test Instructions & Comments

M — A

fols”

e TedLag. | NINS

q/’\q‘/\o

/ RET U LTS

Ta-ves )

WL

N2 2SN

Total No. of Samples:

Method of Shipment:

Preservative: 1=1Ice 2 =HCI

3=HNO; 4 =H,50,

5 =NaOH 6 =Other

Relinquished by

Received By:

Relinquished by 2. | Received By:

2. | Relinquished by

3. | Received By:

. I
i 0

~Signature: Signature:

Signature:

Signature:

Printed Name:

//\ 0/1%
Printed Name

Printed Name: Printed Name:

Printed Name:

Printed Name:

H 21 fro 500

Date: Time: Date:

9/21 //D

Time:

Date:

Time:

Date: Time:

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary -

Lahoralnry Pink - Project/A

/Originator




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 261793
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  09/27/2010
P.O.Box 2128 ’
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  09/21/2010

PROJECT Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral

part of the final report.
Order No, Client Sample Identification
1112042 TOC #063 MW-4
1112043 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service,

ASSOCIATED LABQ ORIES by,

Edwérd S. Behare!
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days firom date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 261793 cover, page | of |



Order #: 1112042 Client Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-4

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 09/19/2010 Time Sampled: 10:30
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX'MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 09/22/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 09/22/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 09/22/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 09/22/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 50 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 09/22/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 09/22/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 360 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 09/22/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 09/22/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 09/22/10 RP

Surrogates Units Control Limits

Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 93 % 70-135
Surr? - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 % 70-135
"Surrd - Toluene-d8~ 100 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 70 - 135

8015B - Gasoline
Gascline 184 1.0 50 6.6 ug/l 09/22/10 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 124 Y% 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace _—
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES _ pnaytical Results Report @

Lab Request 261793 results, page 1 of 2



Order #: 1112043 Client Sample ID: Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/IMTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 09/22/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 09/22/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ugilL 09/22/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 09/22/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 09/22/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/l 09/22/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 09/22/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 09/22/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 09/22/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 97 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 127 % 70 -135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 101 % 70 - 135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorcbenzene 99 % 70 -135
-8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 09/22/10 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 80 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace —
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES  pnaiytcal Resuts Repart @

Lab Request 261793 results, page 2 of 2



QC Sample:
Matrix:
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

Lab ID#s in Batch: 261748 ,261703 , 261750, 261793, 261662 ,261785 .

G1-LCS&LCSD

WATER

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

September 22, 2010

9/22/10-9/23/10

LCS REPORT FORM

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 480 454 96 91 6

ND = Not Detected

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result

%BREC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 81
LCS 94
LCSD 95

BFB = p-Bromaofluorobenzene

9/27/2010

8015g1 LCSD 0922 W .xls

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS

= 30

]




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA/QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 5

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample 261786-022

Date Prepared: September 21, 2010
Date Analyzed: 9/21-9/22/2010
Sample Matrix: Water

Units: pg/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 261786, 261737, 261688, 261793, 261742

Sample | Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QcC Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 56.0 56.4 112 113 1 22 59 -172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 53.6 55.6 107 111 4 24 62-137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 49.7 51.4 99 103 3 24 62-137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 473 48.2 95 96 2 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 48.4 50.6 97 101 4 21 §9 - 139
Chiorobenzene 0.00 50.0 49.6 52.2 99 104 5 21 60 - 133
Sample ID: LCS

Spike Spike Spike Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 56.5 113 59 - 172
MTBE 50.0 55.3 11 62-137
Benzene 50.0 49.6 99 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 50.0 46.9 94 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 49.4 99 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 50.0 49.7 99 60 - 133
*=0utside QC limits due to high concentration in sample
If Sample Resuit > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"

Surrogate Recovery

MB 1 Ms MSD LCS Limits
Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
Dibromoflucromethane 97 98 101 101 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 104 103 102 70-135
Toluene-d8 98 97 100 99 70 - 135
|p-Bromofuorobenzene | 99 100 96 95 | 70-135

8260 MSD-LCS 0921 W.xls




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA /QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 5

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample 261850-298

Date Prepared: September 22, 2010
Date Analyzed: 9/22-9/23/10
Sample Matrix: Water

Units: pg/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 261503, 261793, 261737, 261850, 261931, 261778, 261779, 261780, 261855, 261849, 261735

Sample | Spike Spike | Dup Spike Dup Qc Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 58.0 61.9 116 124 7 22 59-172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 58.1 60.0 116 120 3 24 62 -137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 51.3 51.7 103 103 1 24 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 46.2 484 92 97 5 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 48.5 49.6 97 99 2 21 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 50.4 50.5 101 101 0 21 60 - 133

Sample ID: LCS
Spike Spike Spike Limits

Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 56.2 112 59 -172
MTBE 50.0 55.8 112 62 - 137
Benzene 50.0 50.2 100 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 50.0 48.8 98 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 50.5 101 59-139
Chlorobenzene 50.0 50.3 101 60 - 133

*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample

If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery

MB 1 MB 2 Ms msD LCSs Limits

Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
Dibromofiuoromethane 97 100 103 102 101 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 127 126 107 108 104 70-135
Toluene-d8 101 101 97 98 101 70-135
ij-Bromoﬂuorobenzene 99 101 98 95 101 70 - 135

8260 MSD-LCS 0922 W.xIs



PR — PR

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary'- Lab

y Pink - Project/A t Manag Gold - Sampler/Originator

Chain of Custody Record 5 b
. : 617192
806 North Batavia = Orange. CA 92868 Lab Job No.
Phone: (714) 771-6900 s Fax: (714) 538-1209 Page A of .\
CUSTOMER INFORMATION PROJECT INFORMATION REQUIRED TURN AROUND TIME: Standard:
COMPANY e\ 2 \ c™M ol (D PROJECT NAME: 72 Hours: K 48 Hours: 24 Hours:
SENDREPORTTO: ¢\ v pd  PREGURTYR |WYEER <o 4k 063
EMALL ADDRESS: (12T TELEGRAP 2y o
ADDRESS: OPR-LAND  Ch s /7 /&
PO. #: < = O v
2 Qaf. ry
PHONE: SAMPLED BY: ) </ po
SYAVAS ~
S le ID Container $ # y
ample Date Time | Matrix ! Pres. 'é
_ Number/Size Test Instructions & Commentis
1
M - & “/\Or ho |1836] W | BNA | ved x X
5 { 4
3
4
5
6
7 “’\ \
8 . .
S mezulTS i8] 712 ars
9
I
10| e ——— ——
T . o Q
12] NYa) S\/\U’U'\\
13
14|
15
Total No. of Samples: Method of Shipment: Preservative: 1=Ice 2 =HC! 3 =HNO; 4 =H,850, 5=NaOH 6 =Cther
Relinquished by 1. | Received By: n 1. [) Relinquished by 2. | Received By: 2. | Relinquished by 3. | Received By: 3.
' Signatu:;\] [ 'w 2 Si@’aW\ | §ignature: Signature: Signature: Signature:
Printed Name: Printed Naine: Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name:
L p i
Date: Time: Date™] l \ U‘ﬁm S -5 Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time:
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Y3
(W

Section 1 v —_
Cli(:an(t):n TO C/ Project: ’_% ( 0 Q\‘ﬁ O@S

Date Received: G=-A=/D Sampler’s Name: Yes No
Sample(s) received in cooler: @ No (Skip Section 2)
Shipping Information:
Section 2
Was the cooler packed with: K Ice Zi [ce Packs __ Bubble Wrap ___ Styrofoam
Paper None L _ Other
Cooler or box temperature: 7 [ G
(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)
Section 3 YES |NO |[NA
Was a COC received? >
Is it properly completed? (IDs, sampling date and time, signature, test) P
Were custody seals present? ' <
If Yes —were they intact? S
Were all samples sealed in plastic bags? >
Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below. S
Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times) ><
Were correct containers used for the tests required? S
Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated? >
Was there headspace in VOA vials? <
Were the containers labeled with correct preservatives? ><
Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? * <

*: If the answer is no; pleaseinform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Section 4
Explanations/Comments

Section 5
Was Project Manager not1ﬁed ofﬁxscrepan iess Y/ N NA

Completed By: W %\M/( /\dfﬁ Date: ] _ 9\/ ~ / D




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 262158
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  09/29/2010
P.O.Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  09/27/2010

PROJECT  station #063
6125 Telegraph, Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral
part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
1113685 TOC #063 MW-4

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service,

ASSOCIATED L

Edward S. Behare)
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days fiom date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may nol be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 262158 cover, page 1 of |



Order#:|! 1113685

Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-4

Date Sampled: 09/25/2010
Time Sampled: 08:00

Sampled By:
Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8260B Volatile Organics (BTEX) in Air
Benzene | 700)| 25 250 Vppb  09/29/10 NZ
Ethylbenzene | 3840| 25 250  Vppb  09/29/10 NZ
m,p-Xylene | 1340 50 500 Vppb  09/29/10 NZ
Methy! t- butyl ether (MTBE) | 90} 25 250 Vppb  09/29/10 NZ
o-Xylene | 275) 25 250  Vppb  09/29/10 NZ
Toluene | 309| 25 250 Vppb  09/29/10 NZ
Diisopropyl Ether | ND| 50 - 50:0 Vppb  09/29/10—NZ
Ethyl tert-Buty} Ether | ND| 50 50.0 Vppb  09/29/10 NZ
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether | ND] 50 500 Vppb  09/29/10 NZ
tert-Butanol | 289] 50 500 Vppb  09/29/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)
Gasoline | 708} 13 62.5 Vppm  09/27/10 SW
Gasoline | 2890] 13 27625 ug/L 09/27/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 262158 results, page 1 of 1



Method :

QC Sample:
Matrix:

Analysis Date:

Lab ID#'s in Batch:

REPORTING UNITS =

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

8260 AIR

262158-685

Air

9/28/2010 - 9/29/2010

262068, 262071, 262158, 262193,262239

Vppb

SAMPLE DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample Sample
Test Result Duplicate %RPD
Toluene 309 288 7
Ethyl benzene 3,836 3,737 3
m,p-Xylenes 1,340 1,453 8
o-Xylene 275 250 10

ND = "U" - Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate

09/30/2010

8260 AIR 0928.xis

[RPD LIMITS = 20%




Method :

QC Sample:
Matrix:
Prep. Date :

Analysis Date:

Lab ID#'s in Batch:

REPORTING UNITS =

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM

TO-15

262061-316

AIR

September 27, 2010

September 27,2010

262111, 262158, 262142, 262061, 262035, 262101

Vppb

SAMPLE DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample Sample
Test Method Result Duplicate %RPD
Gas 8015M 1,071.49 991.82 8
Benzene 8021B 12,14 11.47 6
Toluene 80218 64.02 60.41 6
Ethylbenzene 8021B 10.97 10.39
Xylenes 8021B 74.05 69.64 6

ND = "U" - Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate

09/30/2010

TO-15 AIR 0927 .XIs

[RPD LIMITS _= 20%




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 Nerth Batavia s Oremge, CA 92868 *
Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fox: (714) 538-1209

Chain of Custody Record

JL21EX

Lab Job No.
Page of |

CUSTOMER INFORMATION PROJECT INFORMATION REQUIRED TURN ARCUND TIME: Standard:
COMPANY TYRA ©T™ Q \L (o PROJECT NAME: 72 Hours: K ___ 48 Hours: 24 Hours:
SENDREPORTTO: < { pA 0 ) TRIEGURITWA VMR —v o CXH=o06=2
EMAL ' ADDRESS: (1 2.S” TEL ECRMA W 2y 9
ADDRESS: ORNCLAND CA S i—/ o

PO. #: ' éb 0(03' \?
PHONE: SAMPLED BY: Q ry
)
Container §. g /é( &’
Sample ID i i ¥ Y
P Date Time | Matrix Number/Size Pres. 1& 9 Test Instructions & Comments

3

Mw— A Af2<io |ogoo| MR | TEDLYR | miinig] [0 [
2
3
4
5
6
7
9

( RESUUYS HUE  IN 72 \'HL.S\\

10 B)
11 —
" M
13 0 ,Q,\ sw
14 :
15

Total No. of Samples:

Method of Shipment:

Preservative: 1=Ilce 2 =HCI

3 =HNO; 4 =H,S0,

5 =NaOH 6 =Qther

S ¢ U

LAY

‘Relinquished by 1. | Received By: l_/ 1. | Relinquished by 2. | Received By: 2. | Relinguished by 3. | Received By:
Signature: Signature: Signature: Signature: Signature:

Printed Name:

Printed ﬁ/{{w i/lplkfl‘o‘ﬁ Printed Name:

Printed Name:

Printed Name:

Printed Name:

‘Daat7127 A o Time:
1 7

Date: Time: Date:
U270 304

Time:

Date:

Time:

Date: Time:

Date: Time:

Disiribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager Goldenrod - Sampler/Originator




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 262159
ATTN: Jack Kosztowny
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  09/29/2010
P.O.Box 2128 _
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  09/27/2010

PROJECT Station #063
6125 Telegraph, Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the atached
Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an

integral part of the final report.
3
Order No. Client Sample Identification
1113686 TOC #063 MW-4
1113687 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES by,

Edward S. Behare, Ph.D.
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days firom date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and - Chemical
may not be repraduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
permission, This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 262159 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #] 1113686] Client Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-4

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 09/25/2010 Time Sampled: 08:45
Analyte Result DF __PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 09/29/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 09/29/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/lL 09/29/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 09/29/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 63 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 09/29/10 RP
Tert-amylmethyiether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 09/29/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 370 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 09/29/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/l 09/29/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 09/29/10 RP

Surrogates Units Control Limits

Surr1 - Dibromofiuoromethane 96 % 70 -135
Surr?2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 122 % 70 - 135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 105 % 70 - 135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 70 - 135

8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 94 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 09/28/10 LT

Surrogates Units  Control Limits

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 103 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL., J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIE i

Lab Request 262159 results, page 1 of 2

A



Order #] 1113687 Client Sample ID: Laboratory Method Blank

Matrix: WATER
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 09/29/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 09/29/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 09/29/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 09/29/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 09/29/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 09/29/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 09/29/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 09/29/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 09/28/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 104 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 09/28/10 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 105 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace : —
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report L

Lab Request 262159 results, page 2 of 2




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868

A

Chain of Custody Record

: Lab Job No.

Phone: (714) 7_71-6900 * Fax: (714) 538-1209 Page L of \

a CUSIOMER INFORMATION PROJECT INFORMATION REQUIRED TURN AROUND TIME: Standard:.

COMPANY TR ET™ 0L Ca PROJECT NAME: ' : 72Hours: __ X 48 Hours: 24 Hours:

SEND REPORTTO:slMOi\) mﬁw NUMBER: r-r:o C._ # 0 63 &

EMAIL: ADDRESS: 612T “TELE GRATP W\ &

ADDRESS: ' ' $" 4 ).V7

S ~ Ay
él <o/ /X
PO. #: 05/ « o/ N8
\% -
PHONE: SAMPLED BY: S NA S Y
S/ /s [ 760
§ /2 /k
B . s/ /L /Cb
Sample ID Date Time | Matrix |  Container Pres. (& i ¥
_ - Number/Size ‘ Test Instructions & Comments
1 i . s
ML — A asfio oras]w | A | By X %

2 ¥ i i .-

3

4

5

6

7

/_—— R o
8 3
CREVETS ]| 72 AreE N\

9 \ 4_)

10

12 V\QL\S\\M\J\\
13

14
15

Total No. of Samples: Method of Shipment: Preservative: 1=lce 2=HCl 3 =HNO3; 4 =H,S0, 5=NaOH 6 =Other
Relinquished by 1. | Received By: MQ’ 1. | Relinquished by 2. | Received By: 2. | Relinquished by 3. | Received By:
Signature; | o Signatt7 Signature: Signature: Signature: Signature:
/\/M/CA/(-% P
Printed Name: Printeéfﬁ N Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name:
f?w M%ri’ag

Date: r Time: Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time:

Y1 fio Y27 (3213
Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager Goldenrod - S ter/Origil




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 262513
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  10/06/2010
P.O.Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  10/04/2010

PROJECT  Station #063
6125 Telegraph, Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral

part of the final report.
Order No. Client Sample Identification
1115081 TOC #063 MW-4

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

Ed ehal }3’\#

Vice President
NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING

The reponts of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 262513 cover, page 1 of 1



Order#:| 1115081 Client: Thrifty Oil Company
Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-4

Date Sampled: 10/02/2010
Time Sampled: 16:00
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8260B Volatile Organics (BTEX) in Air

Benzene | 253 50 50.0  Vppb 10/05/10 NZ
Ethylbenzene | 2850} 50 50.0 Vppb 10/05/10 NZ
m,p-Xylene | 2920] 100 100.0  Vppb 10/05/10 NZ
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) | 116[ 50 50.0 Vppb 10/05/10 NZ
o0-Xylene | 1010] 50 50.0 Vppb 10/05/10 NZ
Toluene | 334| 50 50.0 Vppb 10/05/10 NZ
Diisopropyl-Ether | ND| 100 100.0  Vppb- 10/05/10- NZ
Ethy} tert-Butyl Ether | ND| 100 100.0  Vppb 10/05/10 NZ
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether [ ND| 100 106.0  Vppb 10/05/10 NZ
tert-Butanol | ND| 100 1000 Vppb  10/05/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - m & ug/L
Gasoline | 397] 5 250 Vppm  10/04/10 SW
Gasoline | 1620] 5 110.5 ug/L 10/04/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 262513 results, page 1 of 1



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: 262513-081
Matrix: AIR
Prep. Date : October 4, 2010
Analysis Date: October 4, 2010
Lab ID#'s in Batch: 262515,262513
REPORTING UNITS =  Vppm
SAMPLE DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample Sample

Test Method Result Duplicate %RPD
Gas 8015M 396.63 400.05 1

ND = "U" - Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate

10/06/2010

RPD LIMITS = 20%

8015g3 AIR 1004.xis




Method :

QC Sample:
Matrix:

Analysis Date:

Lab ID#'s in Batch:

REPORTING UNITS =

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

8260 AIR

262513-081

Air

10/4/2010 - 10/5/2010

262068, 262513, 262515

Vppb

SAMPLE DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample Sample
Test Result Duplicate %RPD
Toluene 334 322 4
Ethyl benzene 2,849 2,755 3
m,p-Xylenes 2,918 2,836 3
o0-Xylene 1,007 984 2

ND = "U" - Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate

10/06/2010

8260 AIR 1004.x1s

|RPD LIMITS = 20%




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868 :
Phone: (714) 771-6900 s Feoxt: (714) 538-1209

Chain of Custody Recdrd

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

PROJECT INFORMATION

Lab Job No.
— { of _\

Page

26751y

REQUIRED TURN AROUND TIME:

Standard: % -

COMPANY TRZFRAET™ 0OtlL Co PROJECT NAME: 72 Hours: E 48Hours:__ 24 Hours:
SEND AEPORTTO: ¢, { (A O 1J TREGURTAA | W 0 (,‘-'HLO 63

— ADDRESS: ({2 <~ TELEGRNTH é}\ 5 Z

ADDRESS: OB LN ) ct / § N/ X)\ gq

RO, #: Q:: o? S (‘;’o
PHONE: SAMPLED BY: & S 7'\(:0
&
< Z
. Ay
Sample ID Date Time | Matrix | Container Pres. /p_ .
Number/Size ~ Test Instructions & Comments
- -
MU — A ‘°/ﬂ—'/( o |1eoo| ARl TeoLar | noNE| X

5 1

3

P

5

° / \\\

T (Regu Ts 1N T2 URS N

8 —— |/

)

10

11 WQ
12 woe Swenwn
13

14

15

Total No. of Samples: \

Method of Shipment:

Preservative: 1=Ice 2 =HCI

3 =HNO; 4 =H,50,

5 =NaOH 6 =Other

Relinquished by 1. {Received By: /{751— 1. | Relinquished by 2. | Received By: 2. | Relinquished by 3. | Received By: 3.
Signature: Q(MW\\ Signature: Signature: Signature:’ Signature: Signature:
N e 1 Lt
Printed Name: Printed e; M + Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name:
e (Vacad NI
“| Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time:
olafio V305l (6 N-10 Zos

ML

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - 1

y Pink - Project/A t M

od - } Or



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 262514
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED 10/11/2010
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 _ RECEIVED  10/04/2010

PROJECT  Station #063
6125 Telegraph, Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral
part of the final report.

Qrder No. Client Sample Identification
1115082 TOC #063 MW-4
1115083 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service. :

ASSOCIATED L RIES by,

Ed MJZ hD.

Vie President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be repraduced or used for publication in part or in [ull wilhoul our writlen Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Envirommental

Lab request 262514 cover, page 1 of |



Order # 1115082 Client Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-4

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/02/2010 Time Sampled: 16:10
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEXIMTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 10/08/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 10/08/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 10/08/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 10/08/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 68 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 10/08/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 10/08/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 163 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 10/08/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ugl/lL 10/08/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 10/08/10 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 70 - 135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 % 70-135
“Surr3’- Toluene-d8’ 100 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline-
Gasoline i ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 10/05/10 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 98 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

e

ASSOCIA TED LABORA TOR]ES Analvtical Results Report
Lab Request 262514 results, page 1 of 2



Order#] 1115083 Client Sample ID: Laboratory Method Blank

Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 10/08/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 10/08/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 10/08/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 10/08/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 10/08/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/l 10/08/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/lL 10/08/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 10/08/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 10/08/10 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 70 -135
“Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 % 70 - 135
Surr3-Toluene-d8’ 101 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 83 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline--
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 10/05/10 LT
Surrogates ) Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 92 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

A

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES  pnaytical Resuits Report

Lab Request 262514 results, page 2 of 2



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM
QC Sample: G5-LCS&LCSD
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: QOctober 5, 2010

Analysis Date 10/05/10-10/06/10

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 262470, 262507, 262514, 262516

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = pg/L

Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 427 429 85 86
ND = Not Detected
LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result Y%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
YREC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate RPDLIMITS = 30

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 92
LCS 94
LCSD 95

BFB = p-Bromafluorobenzene

10/11/2010 8015g5 LCSD 1005 W .xls



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA /QC EPA Methods 8260, 624, & 524.2 GCMS # 6

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample

Date Prepared: October 6, 2010

Date Analyzed: 10/6-10/7/10

Sampie Matrix: Water
Units: pg/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 262514, 262398, 262224, 2621486, 262402, 262634, 262710, 262634, 262683, 262372, 262503

262224-006

Sample | Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QC Limits
Compound Conc. | Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 60.8 57.9 122 116 5 22 59 - 172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 55.6 56.2 111 112 1 24 62 - 137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 57.1 55.9 114 112 2 24 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 55.8 54.1 112 108 3 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 56.5 55.7 113 111 1 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 51.8 52.5 104 105 1 21 60 - 133
Sample ID: LCS
Spike Spike Spike Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec | % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 49.9 100 59 -172
MTBE 50.0 48.8 98 62 - 137
Benzene 50.0 48.4 97 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 50.0 50.0 100 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 51.5 103 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 50.0 50.8 102 60 - 133
*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample
If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery
MB 1 MB 2 MS MsD LCS Limits
Compound % Rec | % Rec % Rec | % Rec % Rec % Rec
Dibromofluoromethane 101 99 100 101 99 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 109 98 99 90 70 -135
Toluene-d8 99 103 99 100 103 70-135
106 104 100 102 101 70- 135

le-Bromoﬂuorobenzene

8260 MSD-LCS 1006 W.xls




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA / QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 5

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample 262149-657

Date Prepared: October 7, 2010
Date Analyzed; 10/7-10/8/10
Sample Matrix: Water

Units: pg/L.

Lab iD#'s in Batch: 262149, 262224, 262402, 262514, 262503, 262603, 262595

Sample | Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QcC Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 563.3 52.8 107 106 1 22 59-172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 56.6 58.2 113 116 3 24 62-137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 50.9 50.3 102 101 1 24 62-137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 46.9 47.3 94 95 1 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 50.2 50.0 100 100 0 21 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 49.8 50.6 100 101 2 21 60-133

Sample ID: LCS
Spike Spike Spike Limits

Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 53.2 106 59 - 172
MTBE 50.0 56.2 112 62 - 137
Benzene 50.0 49.7 99 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 50.0 48.4 97 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 50.0 100 59 -139
Chlorobenzene 50.0 49.8 100 60-133

*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample

If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery

MB 1 MS MSD LCS Limits
Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
Bbromoﬂuoromethane 95 98 97 98 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 104 106 102 70-135
Toluene-d8 101 98 101 99 70-135
|lp-Bromofluorobenzene 93 95 94 96 70-135

8260 MSD-LCS 1007 W.xis



T

Lab Job No. 26151
Page - '7!2 of t

806 North Batavia # Oremge, CA 92868
Fhone: (714) 771-6900 » Fax: (714) 538-1209

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES @ Chain of Custody Record

CUSTOMER INFORMATION PROJECT INFORMATION REQUIRED TURN AROUND TIME: Standard:
COMPANY et AR A &7  0\L (D PROJECT NAME: 72 Hours: 2X___48 Hours: 24 Hours:
SEND REPORTTO: & ¢ nAQ 1) TREGURTHA NUMBER:  —{~Q (7 ,_# oL
EMAIL: ADDRESS: (L { 2X" TS LEGRAPY, é; Z Y
ADDRESS: ' O B v § S .5? &
PO. #: 5 09 © r§
PHONE: SAMPLED BY: S 3 + /g
N
' /3 ) 8
Sample 1D Date Time | Matrix |  Container Pres. e/ )
Number/Size Test Instructions & Comments
1 .
M — A o210 [iew | W | 3NeA | W X Ix
2 T :
3
4
5
6
7 |
_— —
8
( RESULTS (N T2 VWRS \
9 \ /
10|
" MQ
12 WL\ S
13
14
15
Total No. of Samples: 1 Method of Shipment: Preservative: 1=Ice 2 =HCI 3 =HNQ; 4 =H,80, 5=NaOH 6 =Other
Helinquished by 1. | Received By-l 1. | Relinquished by 2. | Received By: 2. {Relinquished by 3. | Received By:
Signa% t@&/m\ Signatl%: Signature: Signature: Signature: Signature:
/ct” o
Printed Name: Printed Name: H ‘ Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name;
(\(.‘JG""‘ ?)\{r?~
Date: Time: Date: Time: t Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time:
‘°]4[no O-d—0 13

Distribution: White - Lab y Canary - Laboratory Pink-Pr} ount M od - pler/Origi



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES -
806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

FAX 714-538-1209

Section 1

Client: "T.0-C.

Date Received: jo oY ~(q
Sample(s) received in cooler: @

Project: Toe#063

-Sampler’s Name: Yes
No (Skip Section 2)

No <@

Shipping Information:

Section 2 /

Was the cooler packed with: _ V' Ice _ IcePacks __ Bubble Wrap __ Styrofoam
' Paper None. ___Other

Cooler or box temperature: 2.0

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

Section 3 YES , | NO | N/A
Was a COC received? J /
Is it properly completed? (IDs, sampling date and time, signature, test) Vv
Were custody seals present? Vv
If Yes —were they intact? /
Were all samples sealed in plastic bags? J ’
Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below. vy
Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times) v,
Were correct containers used for the tests required? /)
Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated? v
“Was there headspace in VOA vials? [
Were the containers labeled with correct preservatives? v
Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? * v
*: If'the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.
Section 4.
Explanations/Comments
Section 5 _ , -~
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y / N
Completed By: / Date: Jo~od—(o

a =



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 262978
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED 10/13/2010
P.O.Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  10/08/2010

PROJECT  Station #063
6125 Telegraph, Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover Jetter is an integral
part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
1116917 TOC #063 MW-4

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LAB TORIES by,

NOTE: Unless notifted in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days firom date reported.
TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential propenty of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in parl or in full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 262978 cover, page 1 of |



Order #: | 1116917 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-4

Date Sampled: 10/07/2010
Time Sampled: 14:15
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8260B Volatile Organics (BTEX) in Air

Benzene | ND| 25 250 Vppb  10/12/10 NZ
Ethylbenzene | 1110 25 25.0 Vppb 10/12/10 NZ
m,p-Xylene | 1150} 50 50.0 Vppb  10/12/10 NZ
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) | 78| 25 25.0 Vppb 10/12/10 NZ
o-Xylene | 311} 25 250 Vppb 10/12/10 NZ
Toluene | NDJ 25 25.0  Vppb  10/12/10 NZ
Diisopropyl Ether | ND| 50 50.0 Vppb 10/12/10 -NZ
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether | ND| 50 50.0 Vppb 10/12/10 NZ
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether | ND| 50 50.0 Vppb 10/12/10 NZ
tert-Butanol | ND| 50 500 Vppb  10/12/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)
Gasoline | 376| 10 50.0 Vppm  10/08/10 SW
Gasoline | 1540} 10 2210 ug/L 10/08/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 262978 results, page 1 of 1



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: 262872-639
Matrix: AIR
Prep. Date : October 8, 2010
Analysis Date: QOctober 8, 2010
Lab ID#'s in Batch: 262873, 262871,262812, 262872, 262849, 262978
REPORTING UNITS=  Vppm
SAMPLE DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample Sample

Test Method Result Duplicate %RPD
Gas 8015M 100.33 107.01 6
Benzene 80218 ND ND 0
Toluene 8021B 0.58 0.60 3
Ethylbenzene 8021B 0.67 0.71 6
Xylenes 8021B 9.67 10.25 6
ND = "U" - Not Detected :
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate RPD LIMITS =20% ]

10/13/2010 8021g3 AIR 1008



Method :

QC Sample:
Matrix:
Analysis Date:

Lab ID#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

8260 AIR

262873-643

Air

10/9/2010 - 10/9/2010

262849, 262873, 262978,

REPORTING UNITS = Vppb
SAMPLE DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample Sample
Test Result Duplicate %RPD
Toluene 101 97 4
Ethy! benzene 907 957 5
m,p-Xylenes 17,436 18,191 4
o-Xylene 11,612 12,265 5

ND = "U" - Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate

10/13/2010

8260 AIR 1009

{RPD LIMITS = 20%




’

806 North Baitavia = Orange, CA 92868 Lab Job No.
Phone: (714) 771-6900 a Fax: (714) 538-1209 Page I of }

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES ZZ;\ “Chain of Custody Record , 2L I I

CUSTOMER INFORMATION PROJECT INFORMATION REQUIRED TURN AROUND TIME: Standard:

CoMPANY THR":W L CO PROJEGT NAME: st - | 72Hoursi__ S 48 Hours: 24 Hours:

SEND REPORT TO: <; X N\(I') N TREGAIRTYYA | NUMBER: "’T'OC,::ﬁ'; 0632

EMAIL: aoress: (1 LET TELEGRAP Y
ADDRESS: O freeL&HNNTD . CA
¥

RO. #:
PHONE: SAMPLED BY:

&
~J
&
By
o~
S
=
s/
Ay

Sample 1D Date Time | Matrix | Container | peoq

Number/Size Test Instructions & Comments

MW — A 0/71/j0 [(a1S] MR TEDLAR |NONE] | X| |

1o

111

12

EMAIL

13

NoEL SHEwo)

Total No. of Samples: Method of Shipment: Preservative: 1=1Ice 2=HCl 3 =HNO; 4 =H,80, 5=NaOH 6 =Other

Relinquished by 1. | Received By: 1. | Relinquished by 2. | Received By: ) 2. | Relinquished by ~ 3. | Received By: 3.

NOEL SHeNg)

Signatu% m\ Sig%\ Q f /)l/—Signature: Signature: Signature: Signature:

Printed Name: ’ Printed hﬂame': F="" T printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name:

Date:‘0 /g /l o Tsri'i:‘: « Dateio VII (v O HTE‘:/‘ S\g'Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time:

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager  Goldenrod - Sampler/Originator



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 263015
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED 10/13/2010
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  16/08/2010

PROJECT  Station #063
6125 Telegraph, Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral
part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
1117051 TOC #063 MW-4
1117052 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LAB TORIES by,

Lﬁ”\m
Edwgrd's: rd,

Vice President
NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days firom date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in pant or in full withoul our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 263015 cover, page 1 of |



Order # 1117051 Client Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-4

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/07/2010 Time Sampled: 14:45
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX'MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 67 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 242 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ugl/L 10/13/10 RP
Xylenes, total 2.0J 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 91 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 70 - 135
Suir3 - Toluene-d8 97 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 96 Y% 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 10/12/10 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 108 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

A

Lab Request 263015 results, page 1 of 2



Order #] 1117052 Client Sample ID: Laboratory Method Blank

Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 10/13/10 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 91 % 70 - 135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 70 - 135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 98 % 707135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 70 -135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 101110 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 104 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

e

Lab Request 263015 results, page 2 of 2



QC Sample:
Matrix:
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM
G5-LCS&LCSD
WATER
October 11, 2010

10/11/10-10/12/10

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 262754 , 262863 ,263015 , 263019 , 263020 , 263021 , 263069 .

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = pg/it
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method ™ Blank | Added” | Spike | Spk Dup LCS " LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 462 474 92 95 3
ND = Not Detected
LCS Result = Lab Control Sanple Result %REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
YBREC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 104
LCS 103
LCSD 104

BFB = p-Bromofluorobenzene

10/13/2010

8015g5 LCSD 1011 W




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA / QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 5

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample 263069-242

Date Prepared: October 11, 2010
Date Analyzed: October 11, 2010
Sample Matrix: Water

Units: pg/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 262503, 263069, 262971, 263015, 262389, 262967

Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup Qc Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 57.6 54.4 115 109 6 22 59-172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 56.9 54.7 114 109 4 24 62 -137
Benzene 0.00 50:0- 49.3 50.2 99 100 2 24 62 - 1374~
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 46.9 46.9 94 94 0 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 476 49.6 95 99 4 21 59-139§f
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 49.0 50.5 98 101 3 21 60 - 133
Sample ID: LCS

Spike Spike Spike Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 50.0 100 59-172
MTBE 50.0 51.4 103 62 - 137
Benzene 50.0 48.5 97 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 50.0 42.9 86 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 46.8 94 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 50.0 47.9 96 60 - 133

*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample

If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery

MB 1 MS MSD LCS Limits

Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
Dibromofluoromethane 92 102 99 99 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 102 103 105 70-135
Toluene-d8 98 98 99 97 70- 135
le—Bromoﬂuorobenzene 98 88 90 95 70-135

8260 MSD-LCS 1011 W




Distribution: White - Laboratory Ganary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager Goldenrad - Sampler/Originator

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Chain of Custody Record 20\
806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868 Lab Job No. Z b 5 0 \
Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fox: (714) 538-1209 Page ] of ]
7 ]
CUSTOMER INFORMATION PROJECT INFORMATION REQUIRED TURN AROUND TIME: Standard:
GOMPANY "ﬂ.},@/ﬁ"/ o) | PROJECT NAME: MR 062 72 Hours:__ X 48 Hours: 24 Hours:
SEND REPORTTO:S( Mo N ’—'RF?G*V'K"\'H\ NUMBER:
EMAIL: moress: o 128 TELECRAPH &
ADDRESS: ' ORN-LAND CPr @,é"'
PO, #: ! ,;l'
PHONE: SAMPLED BY: _{Q\
oY
: <
Sample ID Date Time | Matrix | | Container | ppoq S
. Number/Size Test Instructions & Comments
1 - . o : .
MW — A 0f /6 Maas w [ 2veA || | X K
5 . 4
18
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
EMAL
13 P
Nodt. SHeko!
14|
15
Total No. of Samples: Method of Shipment: Preservative: 1=Ilce 2=HC! 3 =HNO; 4 =H,S0, 5=NaOH & =Other
.Relinquished py 1. | Received By: Relinquished by Received By: 2. | Relinquished by 3. | Received By:
| MG SHeMD;
Sigﬁamrq: ? (g éz Slg\nj/r‘v\ @{ 2 /L Signature: Signature: Signature: Signature:
Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name:
Date: Time: Date;, Time: ;. —{Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time:
©/2/0 THSS DI S / (0 "T¢.SY




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1 —— B
Client: \ k\r { {' -/ Project: —ji Ol >
10 [X (D _ Sampler’s Name: No

Date Received:

Sample(s) received in cdoler: No (Skip Section 2)

Shipping Information:

Section 2

Was the cooler packed with: _ Ice _Z Ice Packs _ Bubble Wrap __ Styrofoam
Paper None ___.Other

Cooler or box temperature: Ly R

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

Section 3 YES

NO

N/A

Was a COC received?

Is it properly completed? (IDs, sampling date and time, signature, test)

Were custody seals present?

If Yes — were they intact?

4L

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags?

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below.

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times)

Were correct containers used for the tests required?

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?

Was there headspace in VOA vials?

X Y| K

Were the containers labeled with correct preservatives?

Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? *

*:If the answeris no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Section 4
Explanations/Comments

Section 3
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y / N N/A

! ] /

M
Completed By: \\AU/L/\\. é I/Q‘—_r Date: YO '/ g// S




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 263364
ATTN: Larry Higinbotham
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  10/18/2010
P.0.Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  10/15/2010

PROJECT  Station #063
6125 Telegraph, Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the fo]]oWing listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the aftached
Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an
integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
1118380 TOC #063 MW-4

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES by,

Edward S. Behare, Ph.D.
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part orin full withoul our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients. and ourselves. : Environmental

Lab request 263364 cover, page 1 of |



Order#: | 1118380 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-4

Date Sampled: 10/13/2010
Time Sampled: 09:00
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8260B Volatile Organics (BTEX) in Air

Benzene | ND| 50 500 Vppb  10/15/10 NZ
Ethylbenzene | 593] 50 50.0 Vppb 10/15/10 NZ
m,p-Xylene | 825| 100 100.0  Vppb 10/15/10 NZ
Methy] t- butyl ether (MTBE) | 83| 50 50.0 Vppb 10/15/10 NZ
o-Xylene | 204] 50 500 Vppb  10/15/10 NZ
Toluene | ND| 50 500 Vppb  10/15/10 NZ
Diisopropyl Ether | ND| 1000 1000 Vppb  10/15/10 NZ
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether | ND| 100 1000 Vppb  10/15/10 NZ
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether | ND| 100 100.0 Vppb  10/15/10 NZ
tert-Butanol | ND| 100 100.0  Vppb 10/15/10 NZ

80158 - Gasoline in Air - m & U

Gasoline | 386| 10 50.0 Vppm  10/15/10 SW
Gasoline | 1580] 10 2210 wglL 10/15/10  SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor z ) !

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 263364 results, page 1 of |




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
" 806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 s Fax: (714) 538-1209

A

Chain of Custody Record

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

PROJECT INFORMATION

COMPANY

THRRPY oL Cg

PROJECT NAME:

70t 062

Lab Job No.

Page

of |

REQUIRED TURN AROUND TIME:

72 Hours: 48 Hours:

X
24 Hours:

Standard:

SEND REPORT TO: ey N\ d od TK@@U TTHA

NUMBER:

EMAIL:

oorEss G(2S  TELEGRATY

ADDRESS:

RO. #:

OMLM’DI. A

PHONE:

SAMPLED BY:

[

Sample ID

Date Time

Container

Matrix Number/Size

&
N
<&
o
N
S
~
S
Q.

Pres.

Test Instructions & Comments

AW — A

Q00

Az o

AR [TO Le

NeNE K

10

11

12

EM

13

O SHEND]

14

15

Total No. of Samples:

Method of Shipment:

Preservative: 1=lce 2 =HCI

3 =HNO; 4 =H,80,

5 =NaOH 6 =Other

Rellnqulshed by 1.

Received By: 1.

Relinquished by

2. | Received By:

2. | Relinquished by

3. | Received By:

Slgnatu;\} 2 :“)

AL
Signatyre:

/‘-—L——s,,-—/

Signature:

Signature:

Signature:

Signature:

Printed Name:

Pnn%\la eM w »Cb'(f{

Printed Name:

Printed Name:

Printed Name:

Printed Name:

Date: Time:

‘0/4-/10

| Date: Time:

Date: [ “_ {nto [(D 4}

Date:

Time:

Date:

Time:

Date: Time:

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary -

Laboratory Pink - Project/Account Manager Goldenrod - Sampler/Originator




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 263367
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  10/20/2010
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  10/14/2010

PROJECT station #036
6125 Telegraph, Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral

part of the final report.
Order No. Client Sample Identification
1118381 TOC #063 MW-4
1118382 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days firom date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may nol be reproduced or used for publication in pari or in full without our writien Microbiological

penmission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Emvironmental

Lab request 263367 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #.’I 1118381I

Matrix: WATER

Client Sampile ID: TOC #063 MW-4
Date Sampled: 10/13/2010 Time Sampled: 09:30

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 10/16/10 RP
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 10/16/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 10/16/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/l 10/16/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 71 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 10/16/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 10/16/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 192 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 10/16/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 10/16/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 10/16/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 92 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 % 70 -135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 99 % 70135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 10/16/10 L.T
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene {Sur) 70 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report.

A

Lab Request 263367 results, page 1 of 2



QC Sample:
Matrix:
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM
G1-LCS&LCSD
WATER
October 16, 2010

10/16/10-10/17/10

Lab ID#s in Batch: 263367, 263338 ,263341 .

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = g/l
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 451 436 90 87 3

ND = Not Detected

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

|

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 75
LCS 88
LCSD 91

BFB = p-Bromofluorobenzene

10/21/2010

~ 8015g1 LCSD 1016 Wxls




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA /QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 5

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample 263197-810

Date Prepared: October 15, 2010
Date Analyzed: October 16, 2010
Sample Matrix: Water

Units: pg/L

Lab [D#'s in Batch: 263197, 263341, 263367, 263299, 263321

Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QC Limits
Compound Cone. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 54.4 51.7 109 103 5 22 59-172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 54.6 53.5 109 107 2 24 62 - 137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 482 48.9 96 98 1 24 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 47.5 46.7 95 93 2 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 49.3 48.0 89 96 3 21 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 48.6 484 97 97 0 21 60 - 133
Sample ID: LCS
Spike Sptke Spike Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichlaroethene 50.0 46.9 94 59 -172
MTBE 50.0 54.8 110 62 - 137
Benzene 50.0 45.0 90 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 50.0 41.9 84 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 45.3 91 59 - 139
Chiorobenzene 50.0 47.2 94 60 - 133
*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample
If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery
VB 1 MB 2 Ms MSD LCs Limits
Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
Dibromofluoromethane 92 920 99 99 : 99 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 120 104 106 105 70-135
Toluene-d8 98 97 101 101 98 70-135
|lp-Bromofluorabenzene 96 92 94 94 92 70 - 135

8260 MSD-LCS 1015 W2.xis




-ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia » Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 7716900 v Foox: (714) 538-1209

@

Chain of Custody Record

Page

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

PROJECT INFORMATION

COMPANY

THRety glfCo

PROJECT NAME:

TocH 0b2

REQUIRED TURN AROUND TIME:
72 Hours:

48 Hours:

Lab Job No. , &(Qf?)—.?(g7

Standard:
24 Hours:

-

P /.
SEND REPORT TO: Sivo ) TREGUETIA

NUMBER:

EMAIL:

AODRESS: ({25 TEUSGR AP

TADDRESS:

PO. #:

0 fre LAY

PHONE:

SAMPLED BY:

Samble ID .

Date Time

Matrix

Container
Number/Size

&
D
7,
By
-~
g
oy,
&,
<

Pres.

Test Instructions & Comments

MULI— 4

Q94 20

IET

(%)

2 NA

A Y] Y

10

11

12]

EMAL.

13

AL SHaw!

14

15

Total No. of Samples: ‘

Method of Shipment:

Preservative:

1=lce 2=HCI

8=HNO; 4 =H,S0,

5 =NaOH 6 =Other

Relinquished by 1.

| Nog. SHa)

Received By: 1.
: A

Relinquished by

2. | Received By:

2.

Relinquished by

3. | Received By:

Signa].lre:
T pzem

Signature:

Signature:

Signature:

Signature:

Printed Name:

" o Moy

Printed Name:

Printed Name:

Printed Name:

Printed Name:

Date:
{o

/(4 /I o Time:

e:

Date: Lo F)qﬂ@'ﬁm )C,q;

Date:

Time:

Date:

Time:

Date:

Time:

Date; Time:

Distribution: White - Laboratory‘ Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager Goldenrod - S ter/Orig




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714~538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1

Client: ‘{/QC/ PR Project: F0 =3
Date Received: IS, Sampler's Mame: , No
Sample(s) received in cooler: € No (Skip Section 2)

Shipping Information:

‘Section 2
Was the cooler packed with: ‘Z' Ice  IcePacks _ Bubble Wrap ___ Styrofoam
Paper None ___ Other
Cooler or box temperature: Lt e

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

Section 3 YES |NO |[N/A
Was a COC received?

Is it properly completed? (IDs, sampling date and time, signature, test)

Were custody seals present? N
If Yes —were they intact? 7’

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags?

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below.

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times)

Were correct containers used for the tests required?

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?

Was there headspace in VOA vials? .

Were the containers labeled with corvect preservatives?

™| I | N

Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? * >4

*:'If the answer'is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Section 4
Explanations/Comments

Section §
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancieﬁ: Y /N NA /

A
Completed By: ¢ /(/\A @/ V/AMCDL ' Dae LO\\ [‘\(é ( ( O




CalClean Inc.

ATTACHMENT 2

HIGH VACUUM DUAL PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM
FIELD DATA SHEETS .



797

HIGH VACUUM SVE o | X [DPE  FIELD DATA SHEET CALCLEAN INC.
Project Location: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE city: OAKLAND site#: THRIFTY #063 Date: ﬂ_/\ﬁ/ 2010 7 ;::fT_? of&
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. Operator (s): C‘I G\g ' Supenvisor: ____________________From____ To
EXTRACTION WELLS ' OBSERVATION WELLS
Well 1.D. MW-4 ' Mw-1 MW-3 MW.7 MwW-8 Cumul.
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 9-29 ‘ 15-30 15-30 8-18 8-18 Water Meter] Water
Initial Depth To Water DTW () 5.\D M5 - .24 b5 V%20 Readings | Exiracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | Vaporinlet | Off/On| DTW | Stinger} OfffOn |. DTW | Stinger] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] vVacuum| DTW{Vacuum| DTW [vacuum} bW vacuum| pTw
Vacuum| Flowrate| Temp. Conc. Depth Depth Depth | "H,O (ft) "H0 (ft) "H,0O (ft) "H,0 (ft) units gals
("Hg.) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) |(ppmv){ (ft) | (feet) f(ppmv)| () | (feet) Lppmv)| () | (feet) i
6N 2% 2420720
W20 (22 |35 |06l |43 0.00 [435{0-00 | (434000 1475 |0.0p|R 20
oD |22 1S Mozl 1D 0.00 |14350.00 M35} oo Malp alzzd
20|23 |31 oy [T15] 000 [W30-01 WslooolMalDamizzo
o0 |22 (36 [ \Wod | T : 10-00 [i4.3]0- 22 .3 for0 0 453|000 |)3.30
\Spof? [3% l6a¥ (787 ' Q.00 i ¢ 1000\, 3 000 |45 [2.00 |33
lwoo(22 |37 |63 | 774 0.0 Ofiytte |09 [11.37]0.00 [H.47]0.00 3 39
1700|&5 139 ¢33 | 769 ‘ ’ 0.00 k4 {00214, 8 .00 |is.05 [5.00 13.34
Boo|22 |37 |625 |746H 6.00 Jiyys | 001 |14, 4t oo [15,04 |0.00 |13,y
1400 (23 {36 30 (7@ 0.00 |45 {D-2 Linuyz [0.00 |15 2y [0.00 [j2.35
1% | U9 g2s [765 0-000,41 | 0.01 |44, J0.00 |53 |0 22 |i3.55 | 2459920 [ 200
00 2% (33 o2y |74y 0.00{n.3 { 0.00| 145 [0.00 |5.8]0.00 {33
RS R> {3 32 | 760 0.00 |1u34] 0.0° {1451 |000 |)5.5¢ |9:00 .25
33001 51 2Y | 38| 75€ | 0-001444 |20 ) |jy65|®02 |54, |9:00 J3.37
ool 13 | 3% L 24 (756 000 [isas o0V by |aoe |5 9a]0e0 |37

Comments: q ‘3\\0 NMER WQ‘XS 0? MW’ %@!wﬂ VADOR GAMQ‘F, DF MV\) '—l(od\'LOO (\"(03 DDV\V{\) gTAC%‘@: %MPLE(..%LE}
gty Seritched 4o (ot ade (R |S00.




797

HIGH VACUUM SVE o | X |DPE - FIELD DATA SHEET CALCLEAN INC.
. (714) 734-9137
" Project Location: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE city: OAKLAND site #2 THRIFTY #063 Date: j_l_l-_ll 2010 Page i of__(é;
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. Operator (s): 6( Supervisor: : From: To:
EXTRACTION WELLS | OBSERVATION WELLS
Well 1.D. MwW-4 MW-1 MW-3 MW-7 Mw-8 Cumul.
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 9-29 15-30 15-30 8-18 8-18 Water Meter] Water
initial Depth To Water DTW (ft) E.1D |48 14.24 = 2L }%.50 Readings | Extracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | vaporiniet] Off/On| DTW | Stinger} OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] OfffOn| DTW Stinger | Vacuum| DTW JVacuum| DTW fVacuum|{ DTW Vacuum| DTW
Vacuum| Flowrate| Temp. | Conc. Depth Depth Depth| "0 | () | "0 | ) | "0 | @ | "H.0 | () units gals
("Hg.) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) |(ppmv)| (ft) [ (feet) J(ppmv)] () | (feet) J(ppmv)| () | (feet)
/LAl ON ¥~
002 |3% |29 e | 756
pYoo [ 25 |41 1657 | 75)
0033 |43 434 | 749 7% 0.00 16011001 |I4.72 |0.09 [16.28]0. 001340l P016] 4 4 0
oo [22 |40 629 |74
oo |23 |39 (€35 | 740
000 D 5 (358 631 (737 10.00 Jle-oA0.91 [M.95]9-92 |ip.37 .22 |I541 |34%0w0}74 0
i
oaoo| 25 |35 (435 |73z
oo |23 (9] |e4% |72% ‘
g0 15 (36 625 | 728 7151 390 16§ Jor 0 M.79]0-° 0| 1g. 5] 0 .00l3 #3]2490730]i101 o
1202173 135 [639 |720
heeo(93 |35 741 1716
290° 2.3 |y |eH5(7)10 092 |6U]0° 1 [M55]p.0 0 |LH7)0.00 Ity 4syamss o 160

Comments.




797

- HIGH VACUUM SVE o | X |DPE ° FIELD DATA SHEET CALCLEAN INC.
Project Location: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE city: OAKLAND site#: THRIFTY #063 'Date: __j_/ _&I 2010 7 :‘;9237— of_l__éz
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. Operator (s): Gale Supervisor: From: To: |
EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS <
Well I.D. Mw-4 MW-1 MW-3 MW-7 Mw-8 Cumul.
Screen Interval; From-To (ft) 9-29 15-30 15-30 8-18 8-18  lwater Meter] Water
Initial Depth To Water DTW (f) 15.19 14.55 )4, %Y 4,75 )%.%0 Readings | Extracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | vaporinlet] OfffOn| DTW |Stinger} OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] OfffOn | DTW | Stinger| Vacuum| DTW {Vacuum] DTW |Vacuum| DTW [Vacuum| DTW
Vacuum| Flowrate| Temp. Conc. Depth Depth Depth § "H,O (ft) "H,0 (ft) "H,0 (ft) "H,0O (ft) units ‘gals
("Hg.) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) |(ppmv)| () | (feet) J(ppmv)} (ft) | (feet) §(ppmv)| () | (feet)
e . jov 2% |
000|273 45| |20
eH0012% H# 1647 694
b500],3 (39 |39 43S 010y .00 I3[ |0-00 | M93 |o20 [lbst .22 Y4 24921 6 liHa0
1200{22 |35 |CNL | C T | - }
oo |23 |54 k&t [L7)
1000[23 |57 649 |445 noo [lL30k o0 hudslo.oo |6 51{0.00 |15.97RY91 yd oo
RS
20023 (39 (51 b
Q4oolqy | [¢H7 |(57
Kool 3 |42 (39 (69 2 090 |, | 001 |499)0.00 [1.<h 000 [13S2]3491ET lla70
00 22 4! 651 | 653
beol2% |%€ (¢4 § Kub -
2000 |15 |38 659|652 800 fex3lo01 1505000 |y 510,00 |15 54249800 21119

Comments.




797

HIGH VACUUM SVE o | X |DPE ° FIELD DATA SHEET CALCLEAN INC.
Project Location: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE city: OAKLAND site # THRIFTY #063 Date:_7_ ;1% 2010 " :;9137 of A6
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. Operator (s): GC\bf / E'ca\,glé Supervnsor From:; To:
EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well I.D, Mw-4 MW-1 MW-3‘ MW.-7 MwW-8 Cumul.
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 9-29 15-30 15-30" 8-18 8-18  |lwater Meter] Water
Initial Depth To Water DTW (f) 5. |G . 25 1434 {475 /3,30 | Readings | extracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | Vaporintet] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] OfffOn} DTW | Stinger] OfffOn| DTW Stinger | Vacuum} DTW {Vacuum| DTW [Vacuum| DTW [vacuum| DTW
Vacuum| Flowrate| Temp. Conc. Depth Depth Depth } "H,O (ft) "H,0 (ft) "H,0 (ft) "H,0O (ft) units ‘gals
(Hg) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) {(ppmv)| (f)) | (feet) | (opmv)] () | (feet) fppmv)| (1) | (feet) . 7o)
q/:8 __fon 2%-
oo |23 |28 |47 (62|
060 | 23 12 o) ez » '
°%00i2% 135 |Gyg |69% 2630 oo lleBlo.ot ie.00la.00 [165110.00 1347 2492K0]4%3 0
1209123 |41 1659 | LIS
Neool2? |38 e |42 4
12000(23 | 942 |45 6o lo.oo \elslo o1 1s.0de o lic.eln.00li3.5214G2 340(1620
1914
000023 |37 |50 |59
410912 3 (39 | 698 [543
OB0S|23 |47 | 634 | 585 2635 o.00 16406 00 1503]0.00 .lubﬁro.oot?)ﬁéz‘ﬁ?@f’ 8O
20013 129 |¢15 |62 |
oo 123 136 [G%A {600 '
20023 [37 16501518 .00 1SN0 . 0 olld 43]0.00 IC.68]0.001359 |HI210[29490
Comments: 1{//9 - sk \jm[()of wypagles ij} \Oif[(eﬁ’ f?‘hf;)« Tt iaflueny  Jiabee Sengles @, 103 Q.
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HIGH VACUUM

Project Location: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE

Cilient: THRIFTY OIL CO.

SVE o

city: OAKLAND

X

Operator (s): Ergg &é Supervisor: From: To: _

‘CALCLEAN INC.

DPE  FIELD DATA SHEET
' (714) 734-9137
site # THRIFTY #063 Date: . 7_ 120/ 2010 Page 5 of 15

EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well 1.D. MW-4 MW-1 MW-3 MW-7 Mw-8 Cumul.

Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 9-29 15-30 15-30 8-18 8-18  lwater Meter] Water

Initial Depth To Water DTW (ft) 15.10 ' .35 | iy.34H iH.75 | 1B3.39 | Readings | exracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | Vaporinlet] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger} OfffOn| DTW | Stinger} OfffOn| DTW | Stinger} Vacuum| DTW {Vacuum| DTW |Vacuum| DTW JVacuumj DTW

Vacuumyj Flowrate} Temp. Conc. Depth Depth Depth | "H,O (ft) "H,0 (ft) "H,0 (ft) "H,0 (ft) units ‘gals |

("Hg.) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) J{ppmv)| (i) | (feet) | (ppmv)| () | (feet) J(ppmv)|{ (i) | (feet) i Y i;}
alo . oN 2%~ k
ceool 28 (MO |53 852
ot00 |23 |34 |60} B
0goe] 231 370 15491923 27102 r@mms 0.00 {438 |0 [1693]0.00/ 1356 2191910/ 2140
1200 |21 [3D |GHI] [SGO |
leaol2) M2 1650 (515 ,
2000|211 |38 164 [512 lo.colleanlo.00lin000.00 1695 .00 354 |219500 [3380]

qlay
cooal21 2616511900
o] 21 |39 |GO6|HY D
biaal2 1 113 (6911192 1636 oalfeddo. ool 06135 TR0
1izoof21 |27 1652 (02 _
0021 M) [696]925

221 126 16501996 0.00 le83]0.00 stelo.oolleAt .00 1354413001 3790

Comments.
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HIGH VACUUM SVE oo | X [DPE ° FIELD DATA SHEET CALCLEAN INC.
Project Location: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE city: OAKLAND site # THRIFTY #063 Date: __7_122/2010 e ;z;gz of‘_/o_
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. Operator (s): L Supervisor: From: To:
EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well 1.D. MW-4 MW-1 MW-3 MW-7 MW-3 Cumul.
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 9-29 15-30 15-30 8-18 8-18  lwater Meter] Water
Initial Depth To Water DTW (f) 5. 1 14,35 | {4.34 14 .18 1X.30) | Readings | Extracted
Time | Unit | Air TOX | Vaporinlet§ OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] Off/On| DTW | Stinger] OfffOn| DTW { Stinger] Vacuum| DTW {Vacuum| DTW fVacuum| DTW {vacuum| DTW :
Vacuum| Flowrate| Temp. | Conc. Depth Depth Depth| "H0 | & | v0 | @ | "m0 | @ | "0 | o) units gals
("Hg.) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) | (ppmv)| () | (feet) J(ppmv)| () | (feet) J(ppmv)| (i) (féet)
qlaz . 1 lown 2%-
21 129 1690105
ouont2 1 135 [LS0|581 :
osoal 21 [ H2 |ea4 549 32,07 0.00 163]0.00 [M.L3l0.0 0l te 2], 001361 [24as11 0 3930
Rool2l 138 (660|160 )
1eool2t [H1 1653|560
000]2t |XTIGHLBOT] lo-oollea.aoll45! o .01 |1eIBlons J1a5s [uazts0M1co |
Q23
ool 136 |50 [YYHO
ouog 2.1 |48 {651 D63 _
oBool2l 135 D0 [y} 27144 o.00 |WLoS{o.co M85 Jowot 13 le.on 1560 |2HS4H 080 “‘3&0_
oo |21 M3 659 {G5H] v '
leoo |2l 137 |ess |03 "
2000|2139 [63) (572 beo 61t o.00 M 60o.oo [i10010.00 5.2 M9430HN0

Comments.




147 HIGH VACUUM SVE o | X |DPE - FIELD DATA SHEET CALCLEAN INC,
Project Location: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE city: OAKLAND site #: THRIFTY #063 Date: § /2412010 e ;Z:jmi of\_,g
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. ‘ Operator (s): E t&g&' " Supervisor: ] From: To:

EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well LD, MW-4 Mw-1 MW-3 Mw-7 Mw-8 Cumul.
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 9-29 15-30 15-30 8-18 8-18  lwater Meter] Water
Initial Depth To Water DTW (fl) Ye 14.356 14.34 4,75 13, B0 | Readings | Extracted
Time } Unit Air TOX | vaporintet | OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] OfffOn | DTW | Stinger] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger| Vacuum| DTW {Vacuum| DTW Vacuum| DTW [Vacuum| DTW
Vacuum| Flowrate| Temp. | Conc. Depth Depth Depth | "H,0 | ¢ | =0 | iy | "H0o | @ | "m0 | (® units ‘gals
("Hg.) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) |(ppmv)| (ft) | (feet) f(ppmv)] () | (feet) J(ppmv)| () | (feet)
al2y __lou 2%- '
cocal2t |25 (@50 552
oeial (H11eH9 1960
goo |21 138 1657 1919 212¢] colleo. oolMbll.o4 i .00!B.6| 2uasis U190
oo |21 4O [650]559 | o
Lo |2l |36 |63 53]
200021 |39 1655 |51 10:00 [1613}0.00 |4.65]0.00 1,01 |0. o0 18.63 1241347201 SORO |
ql25
Noan|2.1 |38 130|915
o2 1 139 (650|526
[:)zc\o yHIRL B I EACY) 550 21,20 lo.00lledlanns § 20 (1697090 || 241914301 5210
laaai2! |36 652 (539 \ ‘
\Loo |21 |38 |[u50ls20
N0 (21 [ 2% 1626506 120 [L495120 | 541 Of

Comments: ﬂ‘25'70‘0 T

05




HIGH VACUUM

" FIELD DATA SHEET

7 C7 7 SVE or X |DPE CALCLEAN INC.
(714) 734-9137
Project Location: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE city: OAKLAND site #: THRIFTY #063 Date: X /2% 2010 Page (& of 15
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. ,Operator (s): (’Y\ & Supewisor: From: To:
EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well 1.D. MW-4 MW-1 MW-3 MW-7 MW.-8 Cumul.

Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 9-29 15-30 15-30" 8-18 8-18 \Water Meter| Water

Initial Depth To Water DTW (ft) 15,10 14.35 14 .34 RIS 13.%(0 | Readings | Extracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | vaporiniet] OfffOn] DTW | Stinger] OfffOn{ DTW i Stinger] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger§ Vacuum| DTW {Vacuum| DTW ]Vacuum{ DTW }vVacuum} DTW

Vacuum| Flowrate] Temp. | Conc. Depth Depth | - Depth] "H.0 | &) | M0 | ® | "H.0 | @) | MO0 ] ®) units gals
¢zl erg) | (eim) | (degF) | oomv) Jopmv)| () | (eet) | @omv)| () | creet) [oomv)] ) | (teet) '
AlL6 . On 2.8
ooad 24 |13 | 65Y [u9?

oo 21 | 34 [ 694 | YR
pRool2! [ Y1 | LB0l8i0n 259 6.oolleSlo.oq [14.65]0.00{1639 |o. 00 12.63] 2485360 |SeU0 |
ROCI2] |36 {50450 ‘ '
1600|121 |31 655 (Y3l
100021 4O |49 [HO3 jo.co llbGllo.ot |M.CE10.00 |0.01 lo.oo [1BLZ 120a8580 |SRCO |
14/21

poool 21 | 35 |65 M\
PUool 21 [ 31 [6D6| U
20121 (35 1650|372 245 lo.00 1610l0.01 [1471 |o.o0 |11.00}o.00 13.61 |2495120{ 6060
120012 1138 655354 '
100121 136 165813716
200021 142 {65113 0.00613lo.00 \Hﬂﬁmmmﬁmmcﬁo

Comments.




797

DPE ~ FIELD DATA SHEET

HIGH VACUUM SVE o | X CALCLEAN INC.
: ' (714) 734-9137
Project Location: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE city: OAKLAND site #: THRIFTY #063 Date: 09 /2§ 2010 Page_J of {bo
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. Operator (s): E\"ggé Supervisor: ____ From: To:
EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well 1.D. MW-4 MW-1 MwW.-3 MW.7 MW-8 Cumul.
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 9-29 15-30 "15-30 8-18 8-1 Water Meter] Water
Initial Depth To Water DTW (ft 16 .1 14 .36 |\ .24 | {4,175 | 13,80 | Readings | Exracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | Vaporinlet] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger} OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] OfffOn} DTW | Stinger| Vacuumj DTW {Vacuum| DTW JVacuum| DTW vacuum} DTW
Vacuum| Flowrate| Temp. | Conc. Depth -Depth Depth § "H,0 | (f) | "H0 (ft) "H0 f) "HO | (ft) units ‘gals
("Hg.) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) [(ppmv)| (ft) | (feet) J(ppmv)} (R) | (feet) J(opmv)| (ft) | (feet)
92§ . |on 28
2\ 1UD 650346
oo | 2L (36 652 (IR ' '
0300121 |42 6GSO|[3AWE 2150 Jo.00 ledelo.oo MM |o.oo a2 |0.00 1365 [2446020|GHOL
W0ol21 |37 |¢52 | 200 -
HeOD121 {Ho [GCO| 281 -
000]2.1 |ya | 5% 302 bo.oo lletd]0 .00 14,70l .00 194 |0.00 |13 63| 24a030] 6580
19)04 .
oo | LA 35 2 1296
oo0 |21 | WO [es2 | 265 G
osno 121 | 36 leso | 284 215 00 It Mln.o1 M5 Jo.00 N.02)0.00 1336 2480520[6.300
on |21 |35 loBs | 262
eoalry 139 660]| 2HO |
2000l 20 | M1 [65T] 20D 0.00 16 No.co B! lo.co lIed90.0o 13.L1l2uac170 D00

" Comments:




" FIELD DATA SHEET

CALCLEAN INC.

1497 HIGH VACUUM SVE or | X |DPE
. © (714) 734-9137
Project Location: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE City: OAKLAND site #: THRIFTY #063 Date: €713 0 2010 Page /Q of \ o
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. Operator (s): E AV ALY Supervisor: From: To:
EXTRACTION WELLS - OBSERVATION WELLS
. weli 1.D. MW-4 MW.-1 MWwW-3 MwW-7 MW-8 Cumul.
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 9-29 15-30 15-30 8-18 8-18  |water Meter] Water
Initial Depth To Water DTW (ft) 19.10 14.35 114,34 | I4.75 13,80 | Readings | exracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | vaporinlet | OfffOn} DTW | Stinger] OfffOn} DTW | Stinger] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] Vacuum| DTW {Vacuum| DTW |vacuum|{ DTW [Vacuum| DTW
Vacuum| Flowrate] Temp. Conc. Depth Depth Depth | "H,O (ft) "H,QO (ft) "H,O (ft) "H,O (ft) units 'gals
("Hg.) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) J(ppmv)| (R) | (feet) | (ppmv)| () | (feet) J(ppmv)| (f) | (feet) ;
9l30 __low 23-
21139 [(S0] 292
puool 2.1 |35 |65] [335
0800f 21 {36 [LD0] 385 .61 0.00le63l0.01 413 |o.00ll10] | 0.001123 [ 2496560 T240
1200[21 |38 |66l 392 ‘
L0l 2] |38 16RS 303
oo 2] |39 (LB 243 lo.oo MeSlloo1 Modlooo [11.000.00 1415824912601 D40
i
s DA AL | 292
ounol 21 | 40 |eeo | 233
uﬁm[_m_ 3G | 6521 21} 1.4 0.00l]o.01 [M.63]0.00 Dy jo.00 136612491530 110
2002t [35 |660| 208
\ool2t (Y1 651203
90001 2.1 |37 [LDR| 210 mmﬂﬂmo-@ 11.00]o. a0 l13.65{24971180 | RO20

Comments.




197 HIGH VACUUM SVE oo | X |DPE ° FIELD DATA SHEET CALCLEAN INC.

(714) 734-9137

Project Location: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE City: OAKLAND site #: THRIFTY #063 : Date: /O 0272010 Page _LL_of_&
Client: THRIFTY OiL CO. Operator (s): F Supervisor: From: To:
EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well L.D. MW-4 MW-1 Mw3 . | mwr MW-8 Cumui.
Screen Interval; From-To (ft) 9-29 : 15-30 - 15-30 8-18 . 8-18  lwater Meter] Water
Initial Depth To Water DTW (ft) 15.10 Itz | .39 I [ 3. BO | Readings | extracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | vaporIniet| OfffOn§ DTW | Stinger] Off/fOn| DTW | Stinger] OfflOn{| DTW | Stinger| Vacuum| DTW {Vacuum| DTW }Vacuum| DTW [vacuum| DTw
Vacuumj Flowrate | Temp. Conc. Depth Depth Depth | "H,O (ft) "H.0 (ft) "H,O (ft) "H,0 (ft) units ‘gals
("Hg.) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) J(ppmv)| (i) ] (feet) | (ppmv)| (i) | (feet) J(ppmv)| (ft) | (feet)
I0/2 onN 28-

21 [US |65 1205
ool 21 124 [690] 3\0 |
oeool 2.1 M6 [ 6551310 21,1 0.00 [130]0.00 [M.68.00 | Dey Joon [14.50] 2401950 | 330
noo|21 |43 |L95|3718
Re00121 |36 (655 | B+

2000121 128 |50 281 . .00 e .00 |14.90]0.00 [11.01 jo.o0 [M.65] 2498240 8520
ol3

o000l 2.y |3AS | 6571 292 .

04ool 21 (36 |eso | 278 : ' .

080021 |12 |6SR | 2LEH 2213 - jo.00 ledlla.or Me8la .00 11.00]0.00.61 |2498370|8650!

oo (21 [9s lesa [26)
1600 2L [N2 650 |24
2 2 137 JeS) |21) j0.00 1617000 MAelo. oo N.02]o.00 [M36|2498580/ 88CO

Comments! 1y-02-20i0 Too¥W
INFLUENT WATER of Mw-U allis




197 HIGH VACUUM SVE o | X |[DPE ° FIELD DATA SHEET CALCLEAN INC,
Project Location: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE city: OAKLAND site # THRIFTY #063 Date: 7O jotf/ 2010 i ;Z:jiz of Lé
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. Operator (s): F Supervisor: From: To:

EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well LD, MW-4 Mw-1 MW-3 MW-7 Mw-8 Cumul,
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 9-29 15-30 15-30 8-18 8-18 Water Meter] Water
Initial Depth To Water DTW (ft) Mle) 14,35 14.34 415 13 .80 Readings | Extracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | Vaporintet| OfffOn| DTW [ Stinger] OffOn| DTW | Stinger] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] vacuum| DTw {vacuum| DTw Jvacuum| pTw vacuum| DTwW
Vacuumi Flowrate| Temp. Conc. Depth Depth Depth | "H,O (ft) "H,0 (ft) "H,O (ft) "H,O (ft) units ‘gals
("Hg.) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) |(ppmv)| () | (feet) J(ppmv)] (7)) | (fee) J(ppmv)| (f) | (feet)
ofy . lon 18- |
0ooo(2) 139 [50 |25%6
o400 (2.1 |36 |650 | 273 _,
0800 (21 (43 G656 |26 21,18 Q.00 Mo 12 jo .00 11001a.00 1443 1498760 9060
Moe 121 |26 |GLS |30 ‘
1o00 |21 [HO [GC) [24Y :
nooo |21 (37 653226 00 Jesslo-eo 81000 Dry fo.00/M31 249RAGMO
Lo/s
ool 2l | Y | G50l225
doalLl | AR | G50| 2ik
pronl 21 [ 25 | (SY [ 2085 2183 | 0,00 NeANo . 0 1M 6. sel11.006 . solld. i 4 {24998V 250
lroal2l N0 | 653[149
Leoo] 10 | 31 | 650203
oonl 21112 1631188 000 lflao1 M.Belo.0c[\6 99000 13,8248 A0

Comments.




1491

HIGH VACUUM | SVE or X |DPE FIELD DATA SHEET ' ' CALCLEAN INC.
. (714) 734-9137
Project Location: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE - City: OAKLAND site #: THRIFTY #063 Date: 10 /0@/ 2010 Page +3 of \lo
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. . Operator (s):' F A B Supervisor: From: To:
EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well 1.D. ' MW-4 MW-1 MW-3 MW-7 MW-8 | cumul

Screen Interval: From-To (ft) ' 9-29 4 15 - 30 15 - 30 8-18 8-18  lwater Meter] Water’

tnitial Depth To Water DTW (ft) \S .14y VW W35 14,34 \H.15 18 20 Readings | Extracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | vaporinlet] Off/fOn] DTW | Stinger] OfffOn} DTW | Stinger] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] Vacuum| DTW {Vacuum| DTW |Vacuum| DTW |Vacuum| DTW

Vacuum| Flowrate] Temp. Conc. ‘ Depth Depth Depth § "H,O (ft) "H,O (ft) "H,0 (ft) "H,0O (ft) units ‘gals

_ 1 (Hg) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) J(ppmv)) (1) | (feet) §(ppmv)| (f) | (feet) }(ppmv)| () | (feef) ‘

olG | o ¥

poool 21 | 36 (G50 V43
preol 21 139 [GSO1172 ' |
ogeel 21 | 38 1231189 1184 . 0.600 P%g,s- fillo.o ! iﬂ.ﬁalmo .6} {o.00 N13B512unteo [TT14O]
N0 |2t |26 [WR|35G9 ' '

Meto |21 |35 663 {HIQ

2ol 21 44 [665] 334 0.00iL8Mlo. o1

zgibhuaadaesel

Y
otoal 2.0 [ (52 B

oB00! 2.1 1 39 | ©50/[ 302 2241 4 0.000686l5.01 3|0 .0all102 la.00llH.00 'wq'm
100 (21 |4 663|385

w0012 | 13 |6%Y |34 | — —1
2000121 |38 1650 |22 b.oo 685000 [IM8uko.co [T lo .o 1396|2500080410,310

Comments. {0)-1 ~2061QOVapac &




497

" FIELD DATA SHEET

HIGH VACUUM SVE o« | X |DPE CALCLEAN INC.
: (714) 734-9137
Project Location: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE city: OAKLAND site #: THRIFTY #063 : Date: 10 /6% 2010 Page 4 of {6
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. Operator (s): Emﬂk Supervisor: From: To:
EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well 1.D. MW-4 MW-1 MW-3 MW-7 MW-3 Cumu.
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 9-29 15-30 15-30 8-18 8-18 Water Meter] Water
initial Depth To Water DTW (ft 15.10 .35 1\4.324 | 1408 12.Q0 | Readings | Extracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | vaporIntet ] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger| OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger| Vacuum| DTW §Vacuum| DTW }vacuum| DTW {vacuum| DTW
Vacuum| Flowrate| Temp. Conc. . Depth Depth Depth | "H,O (fty § "HO (ft) "H,0 (ft) "H,0 (ft) units 'gals
("Hg.) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) J(pprv)| () [ (feet) | (ppmv)| () | (feet) J(ppmv)| (it) | (feet)
16i8 . ON WA
oone[21 1YL | B0 | 255
louce |21 | 36 693|334
pgoo (21 |35 {ee1 | 3701 783 3.00 | u%% |o.co[110 jo.oo)|
oo |21 371 MR | Z5
|m 21 4O ) 297
2000[2.10 {42 Jobt | 3BR 20 lGn.01 150000 [11.0l0 20 izg8
- 10lq
ool (U] |Gh2| 372
oo 21 | 26 630] 364
RO0I2) 139 |53 31Y N o.00 [leHlo.q0 16,03k 0o N0 o.00 13.89 PE0OLEOINC 4O
120021 | H3 |68y | 363 |
1600121 |35 |80 377
2000|121 |37 (656|528 0.00lle Mo .odlsos]o .odi1.00lo .aalid.41]25008 1311 150

Comments.




HIGH VACUUM SVE o« | X |DPE ° FIELD DATA SHEET CALCLEAN INC.

(714) 734-9137

Project Location: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE . City: OAKLAND site #: THRIFTY #063 Date: 1 /1&r2010 Page | B of 16
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. o Operator (s): _F eanN Supervisor: _ From: To:

C EXTRACTION WELLS ' OBSERVATION WELLS '

Well 1.D. Mw-4 _ Mw-1 MW-3 Mw-7 MW.-8 Cumul.
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 9-29 : 15-30 15-30 8-18 8-18 Water Meter] Water |.
Initial Depth To Water DTW (ft) s 10 1425 14.34 TS AR, B | Readings | Extracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | vaporinlet} OfffOn| DTW { Stinger] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger} Off/On| DTW | Stinger Vacuum| DTW {Vacuum] DTW |Vacuum| DTW |vacuum| DTW

Vacuum)| Flowrate| Temp. Conc. Depth Depth Depth | "H,O (ft) "H0 (ft) "H,0 (ft) "H,O (ft) units ‘gals

("Hg.) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) f(ppmv)| () | (feet) J(ppmv)] () | (feet) {(ppmv)| (ft) | (feet)
Aok ON 28

0 21 |25 Y91 577
gdonlz) |29 1650|310

aBodl 2y Li."f; O8] 364 7794 _ | | lo.calbln . odiBnollo .aoliTi3 k. ooll3R 1 soiseo | 11390

00]21 40 663|371
heoo2 137 1654 (360

2600 21 |35 |65 (393 . lo.oo iR la.c1 15,1016.00(11.0\l6.00 1335 IS0V 1011550

LT :
looon 121 129 1639 (365
o0 121 1 2R 1653 1369

08D (21 |12 1657|341 21417 ‘ .00 Jlilo.0a 1812 Jo. 0o [I1oolo.00 IABRIINMED|11,130
noo {21 (40 |06 [371
MOD (21 3G 65D [3R2
10|21 139 1661 | 356 , oo 1bdsb oo s lo.co 110 b.oo 1341 Z‘?ﬂ'ﬁ&%@“ﬁlo

Comments.




197l

HIGH VACUUM SVE or X |DPE ~ FIELD DATA SHEET - CALCLEAN INC.
. ' . ’ (714) 7349137
Project Location: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE ~ City: OAKLAND site#: THRIFTY #063 Date: \O /12 /2010 Pagel( of o
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. Operator (s): Supervisor: From: To:
‘ EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS _
 |wenip. MwW-4 ' MW-1 MW-3 MW.7 MW-8 Cumul.
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) . 9-29 15-30 15-30 8-18 8-18 Water Meter] Water 1.
Initial Depth To Water DTW (ft) s 1 , 1 \.2% | \4 3'-& W.TI5 | V3. 8O | Readings | Extracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | vaporiniet] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] OfffOn| DTW |} Stinger| Vacuum{ DTW }Vacuum Vacuum{ DTW [jVacuum} DTW
Vacuum| Flowrate| Temp. Conc. Depth . Depth ’ Depth } "H,O (ft) "H,0 (ft) "H0 (ft) "H,O (ft) units ‘gals
(Ha | (cfm) | (degF) | (pomv) J(opmv)|. () 1 (feet) MHppmv)] () [ (feet) }(ppmv)| () | (feet) | - : — : _ _ 28972
O 12, . jon YR '
oxaa |21 |43 (651 [R5
oo 121 126 1663 1351
oRoe| 2t 1 690 | 341 2299 Jo.00 I1.0010.01 1548 ]0.00 1 T0t)0.00 1392 1250840 12010
{21 4z | fz | Hed i
E:z 21 |42 Y51 | 344
b ool Z2) |87 e}q |22] 0.0 |6l0.01 1521 jo.00 linoT|o.f0 1341 j29p2010]1 2790
110/i3
oo | 24 UL |65 | 3y
lowed ZU [uw |1 | 248
0B 71 |11 6531317 279 000 |(103]0.60 | 1526 |0.00 {1107 0,00 1338 | 1407260} 0570
0% | 2( |41 |9 [2Ls | 50279012670
&

Comments’ \0/17\7’ A

VAR F4mPLe of MW-HE 0T00 (Gl tvmv) A TuFilen b somnt of MW-4@ 073D




